
DAN IE L SHONKWILER SENIOR 

and some of his descendants 

1781 - 1954 

by 

WILLIAM FORREST SHONKWILER 





DANTRT. JRQ 

About 1870 

e.nd RUff'E SPURGRON SHOl'TKHIT.FP. 

;\~ l\ -:',~ 
l. ~-'-L!.I~ r, TT ~1\T 

...!'"""--......i..LJ....J~l.. Sµ("\TIJV"T ITT ;;:jlR 
.:..J. l...1 J.\ I\.',', ..L 1-.:..w • 

1906 





FOREWORD 

"My true inheritance is the knowledge you 
have brought me of my blood and of myself .•. 
A man's immortality is in his children." 

Eric Ambler 

The following genealogy was compiled in the spirit of the above quota­
tion. While working on land and military pension records in the 
National Archives, Washington, D. C., the author came across the 
names of Daniel and Simon Shonkwiler who performed military service in 
an Ohio Militia Company as riflemen or sharpshooters during the War 
of 1812-15. That was the start of the tiearch which has covered many 
years and a great deal of travel. 

This family history tells the story of one man and some of his descendants 
who in their humble way helped to make this Republic a mighty nation. 
The story of their migration from Pennsylvani~ through Kentucky, Ohio, 
Indiana, Illinois, Iowa, Missouri and Kansas is typical of the way the 
new states were carved out of the wilderness by our pioneer ancestors 
a hundred years ago. 

Daniel Shonkwiler and his descendants fought Indians, cleared the 
forests, plowed the p:,,.~aries, fought fire, fa.mine, floods, fever, and 
loneliness to establish homes in the new states of the old Northwest. 
Their sufferings and sacrifices helped make possible our present way 
of life. 





ACKNOi•, 1 -r:DGE1,,iENT 

Grateful acknowledgement is given to the following pe1--so:1s /er -i:heiI· 
encouragement and help in the :preparation of' this fami 7y history·. 

~Irs. Stella Portteus, Raub, Indiana 
M:-s. Mae Goshorn, Terre Haute, Indiana 
Mrs. Winifred Kemp, Kansas City, Kansas 
Mrs. Genevi.eve Janssen, Kankankee, Illinois 
Mrs. Nita Mundy, Otterbein, Indiana 
Mr. Oscar Perkins, Greencastle, Indiana 
~lrs. Ruth Perkins, Raub, Indiana 
Mr. and ~..rs. Harold Portteus, Raub, Indiana 
Mrs. Emma Shonkwiler, Indianapolis, Indiana 
Dr. Francis Shonkwiler, Emporia, Kansas 
Mrs. Catherine Shonkwiler, Overland Park: Kansas 
1-tr. and Mrs. William Shonkwiler, Le Roy, Indi.ana 
Mrs . P.ddie Wilhite, Raub, Indiana 

I wish to give special thanks for the wonderful cooperat1on and service 
given by the personnel of the Genealogical Section or· the State Librari2s 
and .Archives of' Illinois, Indiana, Iowa, Ohio and Pennsylvania; The 
Newberry Library, Chicago, Illinois; the Public Library of Cinciril1ati, 
Ohio; the Librarian of Depauw University, Greencastle, Indiana; a~d to 
the members of the staff of the National Archives, Washington, D. C. 

Much of the source material ·was found in the records of the county ca1..-;.Tt 
houses. Staff members of these courthouses located in Montic2llo, lllinois; 
Greencastle and Rockville, Indi8.L11a; Centerville, Iowa; and Portsmouth 
and T.r.aver_l y, 01n1· o, "T-"e-r-p 0 s-nPr-i all"'r ,..o,,.,,.+e'"',,c- '!:)Y'ld ci""'\ .......... ~.,,.<;:l.J...;- .... ::. ....: ·-: - - ·-·=""'.""-: :·· .. -.-\IVi vv __ - J:'._.__ J - -.A.L.u v,1.4owl ...... ~Jo. vv~.._J..,._L,_y.._ • .1..L- .!.u•-:.....,.,..!. .. -6 

records and making suggestions concerning other sources of' in:·or::1a:.i c::: .. 





ARRANGEME~IT 

A simple Arabic numbering system has been used in the history 
for tracing lines of descent and ascent. Arabic numerals are also 
used after the given name to indicate generation, and the head 
of each family is followed with a string of names (enclosed in 
parentheses) which shows his or her line of descent from the first 
Shonkwi.ler of record settling in the United States. Children are. 
listed in order of birth (when known) and are assigned small type 
Roman numerals. Children!s names are not repeated if they died 
before marriage, did not marry, or if there is no information 
concerning them. Each family is completed as the records are 
carried forward, and the Arabic control numerals can be easily 
followed. Abbreviations include "b." for born, "d." for died, 
and "m." for married. Names of months and states have a.lso been 
abbreviated. 

In the compilation of this data, errors in copbing may have been 
overlooked and sometimes names may have been left out, expecial.ly 
of recent births, marriages and deaths. Corrections and insertions 
were made whenever possible. Those received too late i'or in­
sertion, or those too extensive to inc~ude in their regular position, 
have been included on the Addenda or back page or the genealogy. 





THE SHONKWILER FAMILY IN AMERICA 

The name Shonkwiler probably comes from the German word 11sh8en" or 

beautiful and "weiler"--village or town--a word derived from the Italian 11villa11 

or French "viller". 

The Shonkwiler family is of German descent and according to one tradi­

tion was of noble origin. It is said that Simon Von Shunk or Shonkwiler, the 

founder of our branch of the family in America, was a member of the court of a 

German Prince. 

Another legend relates that a Shonkwiler became annoyed at the destruc­

tion of his crops wrought by the King's wild boars, killed one of the boars 

and stopped the hole in the fence with the animal's carcass. The killing of 

the King's wild game was a criminal offense punishable by death or imprison­

ment and Simon and his family over night had to flee the country. 

However fanciful or truthful these tales are, the Pennsylvania Archives 

show that one Jacob Schanckweiler arrived in Philadelphia on the ship Prince· 

of Wales, sailing from Rotterdam, Holland via Cowes, England and took the oath 

of allegiance to King George III on November 5, 1764. He settled near Allen­

town, Macungie Township, Northampton Co., Pennsylvania. 

Other Shunkwilers of early record were John Adam, who arrived in 

Philadelphia on the ship Montague, sailing from London, and took the oath of 

allegiance to King George III on December 8, 1773; and Jacob and Adam Shunkwiler 

who were taxed in Hopewell Township, York County, Pennsylvania in 1781-82. 

Some of the descendants of these Shunkwilers took an active part in 

Fries rebellion in Western Pennsylvania in 1798. 

Little is known of the family, also spelled Shankwiler and Shunkweiler 

i 



in Pennsylvania. There are many descendants of Jacob Schanckweiler living in 

and near Allentown and Altoona. There are other families living at Erie, 

Lewistown, Paxton and Clearfield, but an attempt to trace their relationship 

to the Ohio Shonkwilers was inconclusive. 

Nelson W. Evans, in his "History of Scioto County, Ohio" states 

"George Adam Shonkwiler, Senior, received a good education in Germany. He 

came to America in 1797 bringing witb him his wife, Elizabeth, five boys and 

two girls, Simon, Daniel, Jacob, George Adam, Jr., David, Elizabeth and 

Christina. (He also had one grown daughter married in Germany to a man 

Named McCoy.) They came to Scioto County via Pennsylvania and Ke~tucky about 

1800 and settled in what is known as Fink. Bottom, about four miles northeast 

of Scioto.ville. Here Simon Shonkwiler, Senior died. 11 

· George Adam, Senior married twice. Daniel, David, Jacob, Christina, 

Elizabeth and Mrs. McCoy were children of bis first wife. John Simon and 

George :A,dam, Junior were sons of the second marriage. 

Little is known about the families of David, Jacob, Christina, 

Elizabeth and Mrs. McCoy. The Scioto County marriage register records the 
.. 

marriage of Elizabeth Shonkwil_er (Shunkwiler) and Martin Collins on August 7, 

1815, and Christina Shonkwiler (Shunkwiler) to William Plumb January 31, 1816. 

The Collins and Plumb families later moved to Texas. 

Martin Collins, William Plumb, Daniel and Simon Shonkwiler (Shunk­

wiler) enlisted in Captain John Lindsay's Company of Ohio militia July 

29, 1813, part.of a regiment recruited in Scioto County by Colonel John 

Ferguson. The company was part of a force rasied to relieve Fort Meigs (now· 

ii 



Toledo) be~eiged by Indians and Briti.sh troops. They were discharged Sep­

tember 9, 1813 after the siege had been abandoned by the British. 

Daniel, Senior and George Adam, Jr., sons of George Adam, Senior, pur­

chased 147 acres of government land .in Union Township, Scioto County, Ohio, 

in 1815 and engaged in farming. 

The brothers, John Si.man, George Adam, Jr., Daniel, Senior, and other 

members of the family migrated to Parke and Putnam counties, in Indiana about 

1823. Daniel purchased government land in Clinton Township, Putnam County 

September 14, 1825 and lived on it until his death in 1853. John Simon, Senior, 

farmed in Putnam and Parke County from 1825 until 1842, then moved to Piatt 

County, Illinois and lived there until 1857. He moved back to Indiana and 

settled near Independence, Warren County, Indiana, where he remainekd until 

his death during the Civil War period. 

George Adam, Jr., returned to Ohio and farmed near Sciotoville until 

his death in 1862. Descendants of these -men later migrated to other parts of 

Ohio, Indiana, Illinois, Iowa, Missouri, Minnesota, Michigan, Texas, Nebraska, 
I 

iii 





. Indiana had been a state less than ten years when Daniel Shonkwiler, 
Senior and members of his family migrated from Scioto, Ohio to Putnam County, 
Indiana. Land records show that Daniel and his half brothers George Adam, 
Junior and John Simon bought land near Greencastle, Indiana in 1825 after 
moving there in 1823. He was accompanied by his sons Simon, Daniel, Jr., Adam, 
David and Nathaniel and his daughters Julia, Nancy and lviargaret. During the 
next decade the children migrated to Illinois, Iowa and Missouri. 

3. DANIEL, SENIOR3, GEORGE ADAJ#, SIMON1 
b. Feb. 3, 1781, Penn.; d. near Greencastle, Putnam Co., Ind. Jan. 

8, 1853; m. Elizabeth Buck or Grant (EISTORY OF PUTNAM COUNTY, 
JESSE WEEKS). Moved to Madison township, Scioto County, Ohio 
about 1805. Engaged in farming, served in the War of 
1812-15 (1813) with Captain John Lindsey's Militia Rifle Company 
at the siege of Fort Meigs (muster roll July, 1813, Ohio Militia, 
Captain John Lindsey, National Archives). After his dis-
charge he farmed near Owl Creek, Scioto County, Ohio·. In 1823, 
he moved to Putnam County, Indiana, bought land in the Beech 
Grove Community near Greencastle and engaged in farming 
(Putnam County Deed Book) Buried in Beech Grove Cemetery. 

Children of Daniel and Elizabeth Shonkwiler (Probate Court, Complete 
Record Book F; pp. 370 and ff.): 
4. i. Jacob4, b. May 1, 1805 in Ohio. (Tombstone, Owl Creek Cemetery, 

Sciot-E Co., Ohio). 
5. ii. Simon, b. Nov. 15, 1806 in Ohio. (Obituary, Atwood, Illinois, 

1889J 
6. iii. Mary, b 1808 in Ohio, m. James Wolfe; lived in Ohio. 

Senec: Co., Federal Census, 1890 
7. iv. David4, b. 1809 in Ohio, m. Lucinda; lived in Iowa and Missouri. 
8. v. Nancy , b. 1811 in Ohio, m. David Deaver. Killed by Rebels 

in Missouri. 
9. vi. Mergar[t4 , b. 1812 in Ohio (1850 Census, Crawford Co., Ark.) 
10_ vii. Daniel, b. Nov. 20, 1815 in Ohio (Family record) d. 1885 in 

11. 

12. 

13. 
14. 

Vi 1.· ~ - ~. 

ix. 

x. 
xi. 

rndi.ana. 
Adam4, b. Oct 11, 1817 in Ohio (Family record) d. 1870 in 
Illinois. 
Christina4, b. ~..ar. 31, 1818 in Ohio (Obituary, Napoleon, Ohio 
newspaper) d. 1897 near Grelton, Ohio. 
Julie4, b. 1820 in Ohio. 
Nathaniel4, b. 1822 in Ohio (1870 Census Piatt Co., Illinois. 
Moved to Texas. Daniel m. (2) Nancy Reed, a sister of Elizabeth. 

The children of Daniel and Nancy Shonkwiler: 
15. i. Francis Holland4, b. Aug. 16, 1833 (Appanoose Co., Iowa Probate 

Court Record) d. Mar. 31, 1913 near Moravia, Iowa. 
16. ii. George Wesley4, b. 1838 (Putnam Co., Ind. 1850 Census) d. Jan. 

7, 1863 while on active duty with Union Army at Keokuk, Iowa. 
Buried Unionville, Iowa. Iowa Archives. 

10. DANIEL SHONKWILER, JR.4 (Daniel, Senior3, George Adam.2, Simon1) 
b. Nov. 20, 1815 in Ohio, d. Aug. 30, 1885 in Ind.; m. Ruth Spurgeon 

1. 



Ja.n. 3, 18}5 (b. Nov. 15., ·;81.5 :i.n Lewis Co., Ky., d. Feb. 14, 1878). 
He was a farmer and a Methodist preacher. A.a1ri..tted to the· ministry 

Sept. 6., 1845 and. as a C:trcui t Rider served pastorates a.t Coat Creek, Eugene, 
Otter Creek, Sandford, Bel.1.more, ~J.Ontezuma, Ai."'1-~apolis and Greencastle. He retired 
from the ministry in J..864. Buried in the Beech Grove Cemetery, Putnam Co., Ind. 

17. 
18. 
19. 
20. 
?.l. 
22. 
23. 

24. 
~~ 
- .. ' 0 

26. 
270 
280 
29. 
30. 

~L. 
'-• I • 

Children of Dan:tel and Ruth Spurgeon Shonkwiler: 
i. Jobn F.5, b. Oct. ll, 1838 

:i.i. WilJ.ia.m.5, b. Jan. 28, 1841 
:i.ii. Jacob5, b. Feb. 4, 1843 
iv. J"ames Ferris5, b. May 21, 1845 
v. Mary5, b 0 Oct. 28, 1848 

vi. Daniel5 .. b. May 9, 1851 
vii. Malinda.5, b. Aug. 1, 1854; d. Sept. 3, 1858 

Daniel m. (?) Miranda Thompson in 188-, there were no children by 
this :marriage. 

JOHN F. SHON.KWILER5 (Danie14, Da.niel3, George Adam.2 , Simon1 ) b. Oct. 
11., 1838, Ind., d. Nov. 26., 1923; Ind.; m. Ruth Carmichael, Oct. 11, 
1859. He farmed in Clinton Township, Putnam Coo , buried in Clinton 
Falls Cemetery. 

Chi~.d.ren o; ~gbn F. and Rut~ Carmichael Shonkwiler: 
_.;• D~e.i , ~• Aug. 9,,.., J.860 _ 
J....i.. o Sa ... a, Jane , b. ~y £!6, 186.1 

iii. Wi:.liam Marshall , b. June 19, 1865 
;-v. John s,.6, b. May 24, 1868 
v. .Oliver0 ., ·b. 1870 

vi. ~ ,
6
·b. 1872 

v:i.j_ • .P.mand.a. , b. 187-

D.AlfIEL 6 (Jo.h-Tl F.5, Danie14, Daniel Sr.3, George Adam2, Sj_monl) b. 
.Aug. 9, 1860, Ind. do Feb. 23, 1923; m. (1) Lyd5 .. a ThompsorJ., (b. 1861-
a.. 1889) .Feb. 26, J..882. lie was a farmer ana. 8.LJ. ord.a.:i.n':?d Metb.odist 
rrti.nister. He :ts ·bur:i.ed in Beech Grove Cemetery o 

C:n:tld.r.··e:a. o:f Da~ni_eJ.. and Lydia Thompson Shonkwiler: 
; ~t:--· :r"" :'"'\-· -~ ~ : "b we·b 7 ., 1883 
••• 0 ·'••·~c~-.:.:....., . ..__.::::, I ' 0 .L: 0 -..L, • 

-~ .:: i'/· . .: ·· ··" ...,-rr. I\ ~···n-:·a-,,:, 7 ·b De,a ;, ... 885 
..... _ • Y~.: ........ ..:. • ..;..•~.w.!. r....._ v.L ~ 1 , 0 '-· • "-t, ..JJ 

Da..nie:L m.~r:.r.-..:: ed. (?) ·violet Dickey, April 21, 1892, (b. Nov. --.Li, 

1872, i O cJ""t:.:."1.e 3 , 1952) 0 

ChiJ..dren of Daniel and Violet Shonkwiler: 
33. i. Earl7, bo Jan. 26, 1893, d. Jan. 25, 1925; m. Opal Cox, .Aug. 

14 ., 1915. No children 
34. ii. Johnnie E.7, ·b. Feb. 20, 1902, Putnam Co., Ind.; m. Louise 

Cox, Fe·b. 26, :1.933; no children 
35. iii. Sa.mu.el.7, b. June 11 . ., 1907, Ind.; m. Lena A. Hill, 1934, no 

.. • ., ci c.n.::...l.. .... ren o 

37. 

iv. Ora'?, ·b. Nov. 27, 1896; m. (1) George Smith, d. May 15, 1950; 
, " m. \2j Darrell. Acres; no children 

v. Ernest7:, "b. 1909; m. Margaret Irwin, l936; no children. 

2. 



/" r-· l. 

25. SARAH J.ANEc, (Jo:b-L. F o;,, Daniel"+, Daniel Sr 03, George Adam2, Simonl) 

31. 

4o. 

41. 
42. 
43. 
44. 
45. 
46. 

39. 

32. 

48. 
49. 

26. 

50. 

b. May 26, 1861, Putnam Coo, Ind., do June~, 1947; never married 

M..4.GNO~A7 (Daniel6, John F.5, Daniel4, Daniel Sr.3, George Adam2, 
Simon..L.J bo Febo lJ., l883, do Feb. 16, 1953, Putnam Co., Ind.; mo 
Benjamin Sutton, Sept. 18, 1898. He farmed in Putnam and Benton 

Children of Magnolia Shonkwiler and Benjamin Sutton: 
.~• !io~a~, b. July 23, 1~00 
11. J.2w1s, b. Sept. 24, ~905 

,., 
vO. 

VIOLAS, (Magnolia7, Daniel6, John F.5, Daniel4, flam.el Sr.3, George A.2, 
Simonl) b. July 23, 1900, Benton Co.,_Ind.; m. Henry Tweedy, Sept. 19, 
19170 They live in Greencastle, Indiana. 

Children of Viola Sutton and Henry Tweedy: 
i. Orville9, b. July 27, 1920; m. Virginia Gilstrap, Nov .. 23, 

19500 
ii o Gwendolyn9, b. July 20, 1923 • No information 

iii. Virena Jean9, b. June 12, 1925 .. No information 
iv. Deloris9, b9 Aug. ·17, 1928. No information 
v. Arlene9, b. March 4, 1932. No information 

vi. Merladine Fay9, bo Oct .. 5, 1934. No information 
,rii. Maurine, ·b. Aug. 28,. 1939. No information 

LEWISS, (Magnolia?~ Danie16, John F.5, Daniel4, Daniel Sr.3, George 
A. 2, Simonl) b. Sept .. 24, 1905; m. Anabell Shultz (d. 1931) 

Children of Lewis and A.TJ.abell Sutton: 
i. Gabriel9, Oct. 13, 1928; no information 

wTI,T,TAMA?TffiJR7, {Daniel6, John F.5, Daniel4, Da..YJ.iel Sr.3, George A. 2 

S!monl) b a lle<:;. 4 J J..885, Putnam Co., .Lnd.; m. Este•;_ l_a Carmicheal 
"'97 C) ·'- ..... 

Child:ren of Wil:ia~ Arthur and Estella Shonkwiler: 
io Merle Irene, b. May 5, 1912, d. JuJ.y 2, 1914 

. .. ,...-. 8 ., " . ~6 .. 9·· I"" Ma El O l.JI" ... + •· - - J 28 ., 9J , ii o •..,-.,;._en ·, C'. 1., c-c. _ , 1. .Lo, m. ry s1e J.Y.i:1 ... c.t1e.i..1, -une , _j,_ i+...1.. 

T,IT ... ·r-AM "l\A"r,nn-·r ' -- - 6 ., T ,,__ r.: 5 D • IL. D . - s "'.:( G Ad 2 s. 1 ) ~--.l.w..J.L.-1 lv.1..--1...'iu..r.:..-LU.l..1 , ~ ~ Oi.il.i ..i:'" • J anie ', an1e..i. r., ,J, eorge am , 1mon 
b. J"une 19, ~865, Putnam Co., Ind • ., d. Jan. 19, 1952; ·m. Flora Cricks 
(b. 187i .... -1936); farmer, "buried in Little Walnut Cemetery., Putnam Co.; 
no children. 

JOHN S a 
6, ( J"oh_n F. 5, Daniel 4, Daniel Sr. 3, George Ad.a.m2, Simon1 ) 

b. May ?4, 1868, L~d.; d .. Dec. 23, 1951; m. Lucy Cofer (b. July 24, 
1875, da 19-.. ) He is buried in Clinton Falls Cemetery, Putnam Co. 

Children of Johns. and Lucy Cofer Shonkwiler: 
i. Albert, bo April 25, 1901, Ind.; m. El.sie Marie Payne, May 

23q 1937. No children • ., 



28. 

51. 
52. 
53 .. 

51. 

54. 
55. 
56. 
57. 
58. 
59. 

60. 
61. 

55. 

64. 
65. 
66. 

57. 

OLI.VER6 ( .. John F.5, D-aniel4, Danj_el Sr.3, George Adam.2 , Simori1 ) 
b. 1870, Putnam Co., Ind., d. l.940; m. Nancy Hood, 1898 (1875-
1945). It is said that he farmed part of the original farm of Daniel 
Sr. He is buried in the Beech Creek Cemetery, Putnam Co. 

Children of Oli-ver and Nancy Hood Shonkwiler: 
. i. Estel7, b. Sept. 17, l900 
ii. Ralph7, b. Feb. 13, 1906 

:-, 

iii. Ma.ynar.dl, b. Aug. 20, 1912 

ESTIL7, (Oilver6, John F.5, Da.Diel4, Daniel Sr.3, George .Adam.2, Simon1) 
b. Sept. 17, 1900, Putnam Co., Ind.; m. Mary Hood (b. April 12, 1899). 
He farms in Putnam Co. 

Chi~dren ~f ~stil ~ Mary Shonkwi~er: 
1. Ma~co.un. Cleo, b. Dec. 20, 1927 

ii. Forrest Marshall8, b. J'uly 23, 1928 
iiio Clementia Jean.8, b. Feb. 23, 1930 
iv. Joan8, bS Ma,rch 22, 1932 
v. Lois tine , b.. July 17, 1934 • No other information 

vi. Roberta8, b. Nov. 25, 1937. No other information 

M.A.LCO:r.JJ.3 (Este17, Oliver6, John F.5, Daniel4, Daniel Sr.3, George Adam2, 
S_imonl) b. Dec. ~o, 1927, Putnam Co., Ind.j m. Norma Gardner 

ChiP....ren of :Malcolm Cleo and Norma Shonkwiler: 
i. n.e.,."'ti.el. Lee9, b. Feb. 13, 1950 

ii. T~rry~ b. July 22, 1953 

FO~F.EST M0 ~ (Este17, Oliver6, John F.5, Daniel4, Daniel Sr.3, George 
A.,', Simon.L) b. July ~8, 1928, Putnam Cc., Ind.; m. Mary Squires 

Children of Forrest Ma:r .. shall and ~..a......""Y Shonkwiler: 
i. Gary9, b. Fe·b. 17, 1950 

:i.:i.. Robert9, b. Ati.g. 30, 1952 

CLEMENTA8 (Estel{, Qlj:ver6, John F.5, Da.Tliel4, Daniel Sr.3, George 
? ., .. 

A.--·, Sim0n..1..) b. Feb. 2"3., 1930, Putnam Co., Ind.; m. William Perkins. 
T.h.ey :ive in Morton, Indiana. He farms and works in a factory. 

Children of Clementa Jean Shonkwiler and William Perkins: 
i. Nancy Kay9~ b. Mar. 11, 1950 

ii. Anita Jean~, b. Jan 26, 1953 
iii. William Estel9, b. Oct. 28, 1955 

JOA.w8_,(Este17, Oliver6, John F.5, Danie14, Daniel Sr.3, George 
Simon.!.) b. March 22, 1932, Putnam Co., Ind., m. Harold Alcorn 

Children of Joan Shonkwiler and Harold Al.corn: 

2 
A. , 

67. i. Debra Linn9, b. Aug. 23, 1951 
68. ii. Harold R.9, b. Nov. 5, 1953 

52. RALPH 7 ( Oli ver6, J obn F. 5, Daniel 4, Daniel Sr. 3, George .Adam.2, Simon1 ) 

I 
~ ·• 



69. 
70. 
71. 
72. 

53. 

73. 
74. 
75. 

• 
b. Feb. 13, 1906, d. - , Putnam Co. Ind.; m. Edna Wood in 1921. He 
and his b~cther, Maynard, own a Jewelry business in Greencastle, Ind. 

Children of Ralph and Edna Shonkwiler: 
i. WaY;e~, b. Dec. 26, 1926, Ind.:ana; m. Emily Long 

ii. Mallll.e $ b. Mar. 17, 1936, Indiana; m. Roy Stage 
iii. Eugene ,

8
b. Mar. 17, 1937, Indiana 

iv. Betty Jo., b. Feb. 18, 1938, Indiana m. Buntin 

~IAYNARD7 (Oliver6, John F.5, Daniel Sr.3, George Adam1, Simonl) 
b. Aug. 30, 1912, d - , Putnam Co., Ind.; m. Lattie York, Dec. 
24, 1932. He and h;s brother Ralph have a jewelry business in 
Greencastle. 

Children of Maynard and Lattie Shonkwiler: 
i. Jack8, b. May 13, 1939 ,. Greencastle, Ind. 

ii. Robert8, b. Mar. 27, 1946, Greencastle, Ind. 
iii. ,rames8, b. Oct. 3, 1949, Greencastle, Ind. 

M.traY6, ( J"ohn F. 5, Daniel 4, Daniel Sr .3, George Adam.2 , Simon1 ) b. 
April 4, 1872, Ind.; d. Aug. 19, 1942; m. George Cricks April 4, 
1896 (1873-1945). Lived and ta~ed in Parke Co., Ind. 

Children of Mary Shonkwiler and George Cricks: 
i. Goldie7, b. Nov. 27, 1897 

76. GOLDIE7, (Marl', John F.5, Daniel4, Daniel Sr.3, George Adam2, Simon!) 
b. Nov. 27, 1897; Parke Co. Ind.; m. Grover Norman, 1917. He 

77. 
78. 
79. 

77. -

Bo. 

was a farmer. 

Children of Goldie Cricks and Grover Norman: 
i. Aubrf\3 b. Feb. 5, 1918 

.~:- ~~~i! ~ b. Sept. 14, 19~~ 
11.1. w •. J.. . .i..a ... d , b. Sept. 25, 1 ... ..Jl 

AUBREY8, (goldie7, Mary6, John F.5, Daniel Jr.4, Daniel Sr.3, George 
A~2, Simoni) b. Feb. 5, 1918, Ind.; m. (1) Lucille Harris 

Chi.ldren of Aubrey and Lucille Norman: 
• Q'l,,, --"Vll'"\Y'!9 

..i.. .. · .... 1 -llC::....:. u ... .1 

Norma Lovett 

Children of Aubrey and Norma Lovett: 
8oa. i. Daniel9 

., \ 

m. \._3) Virginia Gibson 

78. C1JRTISS ( Goldie 7, Marl>, John F. 5, Daniel 4, Daniel Sr .3, George A. 2, 
Simonl) b. Sept. 14, 1926, Park Co. Ind.; Ruth Lutrell 

Children of Curtis and Ruth Norman: 



81. 
82. 
83. 
84. 
85. 

79. 

86. 

30. 

87. 
88. 
89. 

87. 

90. 
91. 

90. 

91. 

95. 
96. 

88. 

i. 
ii. 

iii. 
iv. 
v. 

Linda R.9 
Mary9 
Jerald9 
Evel:yn9 
Carl~ 

WI~8 (Goldie7, Mar:?, John F.5, Danie14, Daniel Sr.3, George A. 2, 
Simon )·b. Sept. ?5, 1931, Park Co. Ind.; m. Maxine Davis 

Children of Willard and Maxine Norman: 
i. Patricia Kay9 

.AMANDA6, (John F.5, Daniel4, Daniel Sr.3, George Adam2 ,- ·Sim.onl) b. 
187-, Ind. d. 19--; m. William A. Boswell, Mar. 10, 1887. Lived 
on a farm in Putnam Co. 

Children of William A. and Amanda Shonkwiler Boswell: 
i. Myrtle7, b. Feb.· 10, 1888 

ii. Perry7, b. Mar. 23, 1892 
iii. Emory7, b. Sept. 25, 1894 

MYRTLE7, (Amanda6, John F.5, Danie14, Daniel Sr.3, George Mam.2 , 
Simonl) b. Feb. 10, 1888, Ind.; m. Jesse Miller, Mar. 1913. 

Children of MYatle Boswell and Jesse Miller: 
i. John R. , b. Aug. 7, 1915 

ii. Dollie De118, b. Nov. 9, 1917 
··-

JOHN8, (Myrtle7, .Amanda6, John F.5, Danie14, Daniel Sr.3, George A. 2, 
S imonl) b • Aug. 7, 1915, m. Lorene Sawyer July 29, 1935 • H~ farms 
near Greencastle, Indiana. 

Children of John and Lorene Miller: 
i. Lois Jane9, b. Nov. 9, 1937. No· information 

ii. John R..9, b .. Aug. 15, 1939. No information 
iiio Richard Lee9, b. Nov. 2, 1941 

DOLLIE8 (Myrtle7, Amanda6, John F.5, Danie14, Daniel Sr.3, George A. 2, 
Simonl), b. Nov. 9, 1917, Ind.; m. Albert Underwood. 

Children of Dollie D. Miller and Albert Underwood: 
i. Patricia9, b. Aug. 10, 1938 

ii. Marylin Sue9, b. May 30, 1950 

PERRY7, (Amanda6, John F.5, Daniel4, Daniel Sr.3, George Adam.2, 
Simon1), b. Mar. 23, 1892, Ind.; m. Nancy We~ls, 1917. He farms 
in Putnam Co. Served in the Army in World War I. 

Children of Perry and Nancy Boswell: 

6. 



97. 
98. 

97. 

99. 

98. 

100. 
101. 
102. 

103. 
104. 
105. 
106. 

103. 

i. Russe118, b. July 4, 1918 
ii. Eldon8, b. June 3, 1921 

R~SEf,8, (Perry7, Ams:nfj13.6, John F.5, Daniel4, Daniel Sr.3, George A.2, 
Simon), b. July 4, 1918, Ind.; m. Imogene Evans, Mar. 19, 1941 

Children of Russell and Imogene Boswell: 
i. Barbara9, b. July 8, 1944 

ELDON8 , (Perry7, .Amanda6, John F.5, Daniel4, Daniel Sr.3, George A.2, 
Simon1) b. June 3, 1921, Ind.; m. Lois Dillon. 

Children of Eldon and Lois Boswell: 
·i • Steven9, b . 1948 
ii. Larry9, b. Aug. 1950 

iii. David9, b. Feb. 9, 1955 

EMORY7 (Amanda6, John F.5, Daniel4, Daniel Sr.3, George Adam.2, Simonl) 
b. Sept. 24, 1894, Ind.; m. Beulah Ann Cofer (b. Mar. 30, 1901) 
April 26, 1919. d. Dec. 17, 1956 . 

Children of Emory William and Beulah Boswell: 
i. Imogen~ Elnora8, b. Jan. 7, 1921 

ii. Merita Mae8, b. Sept. 25, 1922 
iii. Doris Gail 8 ~ b. ·Oct. 18, 1927 
iv. Donald Daleo, b • Oct. 18, 1927 

IMOGENE8 (Emory7, Amanda6, John F.5, Daniel4, Daniel Sr.3, George A.2, 
Simon1) b. Jan. 7, 1921, Ind.; m. Robert James Gebhart, April 18, 
1942. The Gebharts live in Indianapolis. 

Children of Imogene Elnora Boswell and Robert James Gebhart: 
107. i. Carol Ann.9, b. Oct. 18, 1946 
108. ii. Karen Sue9, b. Oct. 18, 1946 
109. iii. Mary Linn9, b. Feb. 5, 1950 
110. iv. . Martha Gwyn9, b. Feb. 5, 1950 
111. v. Michael James9, b. Mar. 9, 1955 

104. 

112. 
113. 
114. 
114a. · 

105. 

115. 

MERITA8 (Emory7, Anianda6, John F.5, Dani~14, Daniel Sr.3, George A. 2, 
Simon1) b. Sept. 25, 1922, lad. ; m. Basil Brinson Nov. 14, 1942 

Children of Merita Mae Boswell and Basil Brinson: 
i. Bruce Michae99, b. Aug. 4, 1947 

ii. Joyce Merita 9 b. May 3, 1950 
iii. Donna Miche9e, b. June 3, 1954 
iv. Donita Rene, b. Feb. 18, 1957 

DORIS8 (Emory7, .Amanda6, John F. 5, Danie14, Daniel Sr.3, George A.
2

, 
Simonl) b. Oct. 18, 1927, Ind.; m. Robert David Scott, Dec. 26, 1950. 

Children of Doris Gail Boswell and Robert David Scott: 
i. Rita Michele9, b. Dec. 18, 1949 (adopted) 

7 .. 



116. ii. Gary Lee9, b. April 2, 1951 
117. iii. Terry Emory9, b. April 2, 1951 
118. iv. Debora~ Darling9, b. Sept. 4, 1953 

106. 

119. 

18. 

1200 
1210 
122. 
123. 
124. 
125. 
126. 
1270 
128. 

DONALD8 (Emory7, Amanda6, John F.5, Daniel4 , Daniel Sr.3, George A. 2, 
Simon1 ) b. Oct. 18, 1927, Ind.; m. Naomi Wright Dec. 4, 1949 

Children of Donald Dale Boswell and Naomi Wright: 
i. Michael Dale9, b. Aug. 31, 1952 -

WILLIAM5 (Daniel4, Daniel Sr.3, George Adam.2, Simonl) b. Jan. 28, 
1841, Ind. d. in Indianapolis Jan. 20, 1927. He was born··in Putnam 
Coo, m. Mary Jane Perkins (b. June 29, 1839, d. Feb. 25, 1895) 
attended Asbury, now Depauw University. Aft~~ard he engaged in 
farming. Wheat and corn were the principal crops grown. During 
the Civ~l War prices for grain were higher in Chicago than in the 
surrounding towns. William and some neighbors loaded their wagons 
with wheat and hitched teams of oxen to the wagons and hauled 
their grain to the new lake port of Chic~go. They followed the old 
Indian trails running from Greencastle to Chicago on the west side 
of the Kankakee swamps and Beaver Lake • One of the overnight 
camping sites was located about five miles southeast of the present 
town of Raub, Bento~·county, Indiana, near the Illinois state 
line. The riGh, virgin :prarie land appealed to William and he 
purchased 80 acres from land agent John Fleaj.ng, in 1864. The next 
_year he moved his family to Benton County, where he farmed until 
his retirement in 1912. Buried Fleming Cemetery, Raub, Indiana. 

Children of
6
William and Mary Perkins Shonkwiler: 

i. Emma ~ b. Sept. 2, 1863 
ii. Elmer, b. Oct. 24, 1865 

iii. Lydia6l:. b. Dec. 12, 1867 
iv. Wesle~, b. Jan. 31, 1870, d. Aug. 16, 1870 
v. Stella6, b6 Oct. 17, l.871 

vi. Wil 7 iam. Ao , b. April 4, 1874 
vii. Lillie May6, o. Oct. 14, 1875 

viii. George6,
6
b. July 4, 1878 

ix. Mary Ann , b. June 1, 1880 

18. Williarn Shonkwiler m. ( 2) ·e Kilburn, Feb. 1896. She died without 
i.ssue in 1905. 

William m. (3) Nan A. Allen, Oct. 1907; she died May 12, 1913 without 
issue. 

William mo (4) Ida Griffith. 

120. EMMA6, (William.5, Daniel4, Daniel Sr.3, George Adam.2, Simonl) 
b., Sept. 2, 1863, Putnam Co. Ind., d. July 8, 1943; m. Truman 
Kirkpatrick (d. Dec. 1918) Oct. 11, 1883. Truman was a graduate of 
Yale, who settled in Raub and conducted a grain elevator bus~ness. 
Emma and Truman are buried in the Fleming Cemetery near Raub, Benton 

8. 



129. 
130. 
131. 
132. 
133. 

129. 

134. 
135. 
136. 
137. 
138. 

135. 

139. 

140. 
141. 

130. 

142. 
143. 
144. 

130. 

142. 

co. Indiana 

Children of Truman and Emma Shonkwiler Kirkpatrick: 
i. Addie?, bt Sept. 20, 1884 

ii. Blaine E. , b. Oct. 15, 1887 
iiio Mable7, b. Oct. 13, 1890 
iv. Omar7, b. April 20, 1892 
v. Leland7, b. Nov. 3, 1897 

ADDIE7, (Ernma6, William5, Danie14, Daniel Sr.3, George Ada:m.2, Simon1) 
b. Sept. 20, 1884, d. May 26, 1956, Raub, Ind. m. Edgar Wilhite 
Nov. 5, 1905. They lived in Raub. Trucker and barber. 

Children of Addie and Edgar Wilhite: 
. i. Leot~8, b. June 8, 19o6, Raub; never married. 
ii. Iola B b. Feb. 8, 1908 

iii. Doris Ab. Aug. 13, 1912 
iv. Gordon, b. Oc~. 3, 1923 
v. Barbara Jeanne , b. July 31, 1925 

·roLA.8i (Addie?, Emma6, William.5, Daniel4, Daniel Sr.3, George A.2, 
Simon) b. Feb. 8, 1908, Raub, Ind. m. Donald Bartlett, June 7, 1929. 
They live in West Lafayette, Indiana 

Children of Iola Wilhite and Donald Bartlett: 
i. Patricia Joan9, b. Oct. 29, 1933, m. James Church Aug. 

20, l954 

DORIS8 (Addie7, Ernroa6, William.5, Daniel4, Daniel Sr.3, George A.2, 
Si.mon1) b. Aug. 13, 1912, Raub, Indiana; m. Ercell Cummings June 
6, 1937 .. They live in Seymour, Indiana 

Children of Doris Wilhite and Ercell Cummings: 
i. William Erce119, b. Sept. 15, 1939 

i.i. Marc1 a Jean9, b. Dec. 29, 1941 

BLA1NE7 (Emma6, William5, Daniel4, Daniel Sr.3, George Adam2, 
Simon1) b. Oct. 13, 1887. Raub; m. (1) Vernia Marks (b. May 30, 1887 
d. 1937) Beloit, Wisc. June 26, 1912. He was formerly in charge 
of the Epworth League and is now Director of the Wesley Foundation, 
Purdue University. He is an ordained Methodist minister. 

Children of B~aine and Vernia Kirkpatrick: 
i. Truman, b. Oct. 18, 1913 

ii. Mary Estger8 , b. Jan. 26, 1918 
iii. Virginia, b. Dec. 20, 1924 

m. (2) Lois Wentworth (b. Aug. 22, 1905, Old Orchard, Maine) 1938. 

mtJMAil3 (Blaine 7, Emrna6, Willia.m.5, Daniel4, Daniel Sr.3, George A. 2 

Simon1) b. Oct. 18, 1913, South Bend, Ind. m. Barbara Bowman, June 
20, 1942. He is a chemist and lives in Lombard, Illinois. 

9. 



Children of T::::~1a.n and Bar-bara Kirkpatrick: 
145 • i .. Peter9: b • (.Tan. 27, 1946 
146. ii. Caro19, ~- April 23, 1927 

147. 
148. 
149. 
150. 

144. 

151. 
1520 
l C'? 

.) .) . . 

131. 

154. 

132. 

156. 
157. 

155. 

158. 
159. 

157. 

MJ\..RY E 0 8 (B.laine7, Emma6, William.5, Daniel4, Daniel Sr.3, George A. 2 , 
7 

Simon~) b. Jan. ?6, 1918, Greencastle, Ind.; m. Nicholas Brown Sept. 
12, 1942. They live in Emery, Virginia 

Chi.ldren of Mar9 E. e.nd. Nichole.~ Brown: 
io Nicho~as, b. Mar. 2, 1944 

ii~ Susan, b ~Iay 31, 1948 
iii. Catherine9, b. June 12, 1952 
iv. Barbara9, b. June 12, 1952 

VIRGIN'J..A8 (Blaine7, Eroma6, Williams, Danie14 , Daniel Sr.3, George2 , 
Simon1 ) b. Dec. 20J 1924, Salem, Oregon; m. William F. Shank. They 
live in Indianapolis, Indiana. 

Children of Vi-rginia Kirkpatrick and William Shank: 
i. Cynthia9, b. Nov. 22, 1949 

ii. Robert9, be Mar. 13, 1951 
iii. Willi.aw. Scott9, b. Feb. 8, 1953 

MABLE? (Errana6, William.5, Da~ie14, Daniel Sr.3, George A. 2, Simon1) 
b. Oct. 13, 1890, d. June 26, 1934, Raub, Ind.; m. Blythe Fleming 
(b. 1885, do July, 1955) May 17, 1917. He.farmed near Raub and 
for many years was York To~nship Road Commissioner. 

Children of Mable Kirkpatrick and Blythe Fleming: 
i. Bruce8, b~ April 11, 1920, Raub, Ind.; m. Bettie Gordon. 

He i.s a real estate broker at Crown Point, Ind. No children. 

oMAR7 (Em:ma.6, William.5, Daniel4, Daniel Sr.3, George A. 2 , Simonl) 
b~ A~ri:1 ?O, 1892, Raub, Ind.; m. (1) Lena Haynes Nov. 8, 1908. 
(2) Othel Karr, 2 children; he is a mechanic and lives in Qoos 
Bay, Oregon. 

Chi.ldren of gena Haynes and 01!19.r Kirkpatrick: 
i, Evron, be Aug. 15, 1911 

my (2) Children of Othel Karr and· Omar Kirkpatrick: 
ii. Stena~, b. Sept. 13, 1919, d. Mar. 30, 1938 

iiio Billy8, b. Nov. 30, 1922 

EVRON8, (Omar7, E:mma.6, William5, Danie14, Daniel Sr.3, George A. 2 , Simon 
b. Aug~ 15, 1911, mo (1) Doris Reed Dec. 26, 1932; Seep. 28 

Children of Evron and Doris Kirkpatrick: 
i. Thomas9, b. Octo 15, 1935, deceasedo 

ii . Y..a.ry Ellen9, b • May 13, 1940 

BILLY8 (Omar7, Emma6, William.5, Danie14, Daniel Sr.3, George A. 2 , 

10. 



160. 
161. 

133. 

121. 

164. 
165. 
166. 
167. 
168. 
169. 
170. 
171. 
172. 
173. 

Simonl) b. Nov. 30, 1922, Ind. m. Marjorie - in 1942. 

-Children of Billy and Marjorie Kirkpatrick: 
i. Billy Jr. 9, b. Nov. 25, 1943 

ii. Lynda9, b. Nov. 22, 1950 

LELAND7 (Emma6, William?, Daniel4 , Daniel Sr.3, George A. 2, Simonl), 
b. Nov. 3, 1897, Raub, Ind.; m. Jane Holmes Sept. 24, 1939. He is 
an insm~ance salesman and lives in Indianapolis, Indiana. Served 
in the army during WWI. 

Children of L81and and Jane Kirkpatrick: 
i. Sheryl, b. Nov. 9, 1948 

ii. Sharon8, b. Nov. 9, 1948 

ELMER6 (William.5, Daniel4, Daniel Sr.3, George Adam.2, Simon1) 
b. Oct. 24, 1865, d. Oct. 6, 1952, Benton Co., Ind.; m. (1) 
Naomi Gillett (d. Oct. 29, 1929;,) Feb. 2, 1887. Farmer and 
politician; served as Treasurer of Benton County, Indiana; buried 
in Fleming Cemetery. 

Children of Naomi Gillett and Elmer Shonkwiler: 
i. Boyd7, b. Dec. 18, 1887 near Raub, Indiana 

ii. Juanita7, b. Mar. 10, 1890 near Raub, Indiana 
iii o Harry7, b. July _16, 1892 near Raub, Indiana 
iv. Fred7, b. July 21, 1894 near Raub, Indiana 
v. Ruth 7, b. April 11, 1897 near Raub, Indiana 

vi. LeRoy?, b. Nov. 2, 1900 near Raub, Indiana 
vii. Edith7 b. Jan. 12, 1904 near Raub, Indiana 

viii. Virgilf, b. April 3, 1906 near Raub, Indiana. 
ix. Elmer7, died in infancy 
x. Ralph 7, b. Mar. 10, 1910 near Raub, Indiana 

Elmer m. (2) Margaret Settle (b. Aug. 1873) April 30, 1932; no 
children. 

1640 BQYD7 (Elmer6, William.5, Danie14 , Daniel Sr.3, George Adam.2, Simonl) 
b. Dec. 18, 1887, Henrietta Haag Dec. 23, 1908. He farms near 
Raub. 

Children of Henrietta Haag and Boyd Shonkwiler: 
174. i. Helen8, g. Dec. 22, 1914 
175. iio Boyd Jr. , b. Sept. 22, 1919, d. Feb. 12, 1926 
176. iii D George Curtiss, b. Nov. 12, J ·2~-

HELEN8 (Boya.7 Elmer6 William.5 Daniel4, Daniel Sr.3, George Ad.am2, 1 , , , 
Simon) b. Dec. 22, 1914, Raub.; m. Alden Dennison April 1, 1933. 
They farm near Raub, Indiana. 

Children of Helen Shonkwiler and Alden Dennison: 
177. i. Beverly Gail9, b. Jan. 28, 1945 
178. ii. Marsha Linn9, b. Mar. 17, 1948 



176. 

179. 
180. 
181. 
182. 
183. 
184. 

180. 

185. 
186. 

181 •. 

187. 
188. 
189. 
190. 

183. 

191. 
192. 

184. 

193. 
194. 

GEORGE CURTISS (Boyd7, Elmer6, William.5, Daniel4 , Daniel Sr.3, George A.2, 
Simon1 ), b. Nov. 12, 1928, Raub; m. Patricia Cruse. He served in 
WWII and now farms. 

JUANITA7 (Elmer6, William.5, Daniel4, Daniel Sr.3, George Adam.2, Simon~ 
b. Mar. 10, 1890, Raub; m. Robert R. Mundy (b. Aug. 7, 1888, Feb. 
15, 1911. He farms near Otterbein, Indiana 

Children of Juanita Shonk~iler and Robert Mundy: 
i. Elmer8, b. Nov. 19, 1914, not married 

ii. Marjor1g8, b. Jan. 22, 1917 
iii. Bernice, b. Aug. 5, 1919 
iv. Heru-1, b. Nov. 14, 1921, d. Jan. 6, 1922 
v. James, b. Feb. 17, 1923 

vi. Naomi8, b. Sept. 11, 1925 

MARJORIE8 f Juapj ta 7, Elmer6, Willia.m.5, Daniel 4, Daniel Sr. 3, George 
A. 2, Simon) b. Jan. 22, 1917, Ind.; m. Ray Rhodes (b. June 25·, 1912, 
Linton, Ind.) Jan. 19, 1946. She served in the WACS in WWII. He is 
a crane operator near Rockport, Indiana. 

Children of Marjorie Mundy and Ray Rhodes: 
i. Robert Rex9, b. Nov. 7, 1946 

ii • Ramona Ruth9, b • Aug. 6, 1950 

~~ (Juanita 7, Elmer6, Willia.m.5, Daniel 4, Daniel Sr .3, George 
Adam , Simon1 ) b. Aug. 5, 1919, Ill.; m. John Francis Shockley (b. 
Nov. 9, 1918, Muncie, Indiana) Dec. 21, 1940. They live near Muncie. 

Children of Bernice Mundy and John Shockley: 
i. Judith9, b. Dec. 22, 1941 

ii. Doris9, b. Nov~ 6, 1943 
iii. William Bruce9, b. Jan. 26, 1947 
iv. Paul Leslie9, b. April 17, 1950 

JAMES8 (Juanita7, Elm.er6, William.5, Danie14, Daniel Sr.3, George Adam.2, 
Simon1 ) b. Feb. 17, 1923, Ind.; m. Norma Jean Gordon (b. June 28, 
1926, Churubusco, Ind. ) July 21, 1946. He served in WWII and is a 
high school -principal in Valparaiso, Indiana • 

. Children of James Lowell Mundy and Norma Gordon: 
i. Teri L~9, b. June 1, 1940 

ii. Karen Jo9, b. May 24, 1942 

NAOMI8 (Juanita7, Elmer6, William.5, Daniel4 , Daniel Sr.3, George Ada:m.2 , 
Simon1 ) b. Sept. 11, 1925, Ind.; m. Loren Louis Betz (b. Aug. 12, 
1924, Valparaiso, Ind. He is a high school music teacher in Chester­
ton, Indiana 

Children of Naomi Mundy and Loren Betz: 
i. Willia.m.9, b. Nov. 15, 1947 

ii. Susan Kay9, b. June 17, 1950 

12. 



195. iii. Donald9, b. Feb. 19, 1952 
196. · iv. David9, b. Nov. 6, 1953 

197. 
198. 

197. 

199. 
200. 

201. 

201. 

202. 

168. -

203. 
204. 
205. 

203. 

206. 
207. 
208. 

F..ARRY 7 (Elmer6, Willia.m.5, Daniel 4, Daniel Sr .3, George Adam2, Simonl) 
b. July 16, 1892, Raub; m. Hilda Mundy (b. Jan. 16, 1891) Jan. 29, 
1913. He farms and operates garages in Sheldon and Watseka, Illinois. 

Children of
8
Hilda Mundy and Harry Shonkwiler: 

io John, b. Jgne 27, 1921 near Raub, Indiana 
ii. Lois Esther, b. Jan. 18, 1924 

JOmr8 (Harry7, Elmer6, William.5, Danie14 , Daniel Sr.3, George Ada:m.2, 
Simon1 ) b. June 27, 1921, Raub; m. Janis Fox (b. Mar. 31, 1920, 
Peoria, Ill.) Aug. 21, 1943. He farms near Peoria, Ill. Served 
in the Korean War. 

Children of John Ellsworth Shonkwiler and Janis Fox: 
i. Linda .Ann9, b. April 20, 1948 

ii. John Scott9, b. Mar. 17, 1950 

FRED7 (Elmer6, William5, Daniel4, Daniel Sr.3, George Adam.2, 
Simonl) b. July 21, 1894, Raub; m. Beatrice North Sept. 15, 1916. 
He is an insurance and real estate broker in Louisville, Kentucky. 

Children of Fred Sho~iler and Bernice North: 
i. Margaret Ellen, b. July 15, 1917 in Akron, Ohio 

MARG.AB.ET8 (F-red7, Elmer6, William5, Daniel 4 , Daniel Sr .3, George 
Adam2, Simon1) b. July 15, 1917; m. James Schuman Jan. 31, 1942. 
He is a maintenance foreman at General Electric, Louisville, Kentucky 

Children of Margaret Shonkwiler and James Schuman: 
i. James Brent9, b. Mar. 3, 1946 

LYDIA RUT.H:7 (Elmer6, Willia.m.5, Daniel4, Daniel Sr.3, George Ada.m.2 

Simon1) b. April 11, 1897, Raub; m. Owen Perkins (b. Aug. 16, 1890) 
m. April 14, 1915. He is custodian of the York Township School and 
she is postmaster at Raub. 

Children of Ruth Shonkwiler and Owen Perkins: 
i. Eris8, b. Mar. 14, 1924 in Raub, Indiana 

ii. Richard8, b. Jan. 26, d. Mar. 1952 
iii. Elman8, b. July 28, 1927 

ERIS8 (Ruth7i Elmer6, William.5, Daniel4, Daniel Sr.3, George 
Adam.2, Simon~) b. Mar. 14, 1924, Ind.; m. Keith Purcell (b. May 
21, 1923, English, Ind.) Nov. 1, 1942. They live in Earl Park, 
Indiana. 

Children of Eris Arlene Perkins and Keith Purcell: 
i. Robert Sheridan9, b. June 15, 1944 

ii. Rebecca Ann9, b. July 10, 1948 
iii. Ruth Ellen9, b. Sept. 6, 1950 

13. 



209. iv. Richard Da7e9, b. Oct. 18, 1953 

204. 

210. 

RIC.HAR.DB (Ruth 7, Elmer6, William.5, Daniel 4, Daniel Sr. 3, Ge~rge Adam.2, 
Simon1) b~ Jan. 29, 1926, d. Mar. 2, 1952, Raub; m. Alice Bradshaw 
March 22, 1947 

Children of Richard Eldon and Alice Perkins: 
i .. Edward9, b. June 25, 1948 

LE ROY7 (Elmer6, William.5, Daniel 4, Daniel Sr 03, George Ad.am.2 , 
Si.mon1 ) b. Nov. 2, 1900, d. Jan. 3, 1935, Raub; m. (1) Laura Settle 
(d. Oct. 3,. 1924) in 1922. He was a salesman and farmer; buried 
in Fleming Cemetery. 

Children of Roy Shonkwiler and Laura Settle: 
211. i. Betty Lou8, b. Feb. 6, 1923, d. Dec. 18, 1940. Not married 

170. 

212. 
213 •. 

212. 

214. 
215. 
216. 

171. 

173. 

217. 

217. 

Roy m. (2) Eleanor Roesener Dec. 27, 1927; no children 

EDITH7 (Elmer6, William.5, Daniel4, Daniel Sr.3, George Adam.2, 
Simon1) b. Jan. 12, 1904, d. June 9, 1949, Raub; m. Gordon Childress 
(b. Feb. 21, 1904) Dec. 31, 1928. He farms near Earl Park., Indiana 

Children of Edith ~honkwiler and Gordon Childress: · 
i. Syl vi.a

8
Ruth , b. Nov. 7, 1933 near Earl Park, Indiana 

· ii a Gordon , b. Aug. 26, 1938 near Earl Park, Indiana 

SYLVIA8 (Edi.th 7, Elm.er6, William5, Daniel 4, Daniel Sr. 3, George A. 2, 
Simon1) b. Mar. 7, 1933, Raub, Ind.; m. Blanchard Butler July, 1949· 

Children of Sylvia Childress and Blanchard Butler: 
i ~ ~rerome David9, b. Dec. 16, 1949 

ii. Eric James9, b. Nov. 22, 1950 
iii. Donna Kay9, bo July 7, 1954 

VIRGIL7 (Elmer6, William5, Daniel4, Daniel Sr.3, George Adam.2, 
Simon1) b. April 3, 1906, Raub; m. Naomi Swift (b. July 16, 
1910) Feb. 14, 1931. He is a dentist and practices in Huntington, 
Ind. No children. 

RALPH7 (Elmer6, William.5, Daniel4, Daniel Sr.3, George Ad.am.2, 
Simonl) b. Mar. 10_, 1910, Raub; m. Halcie Hamilton (b. Feb. 
18, 1910) Nov. 22, 1929. He is a telegrapher for ~he New York Cen­
tral and lives ;n LaFayette, Indiana. 

Children of Ralph and Halcie Shonkwiler: 
i. Joretta Alice8, b. Nov. 19, 1931 

JOREIJ'A8 (Ralph7, Elmer6, William.5, Daniel4, Daniel Sr.3, George A.2, 
Simon) b. Nov~ 19, 1931, LaFayette, Ind.; m. William C. Woodward 
July 31, 1952. They live at Butlerville, Indiana 

14. 



218. 
219. 

122. 

220. 
221. 
222 .• 
223. 
224. 

220. 

221. 

223. 

222. 

226. 
227. 

124. 

Children of Joretta Alice Shonkwiler and William Woodward: 
i. Janet Lynn9, b. Sept. 29, 1953 

ii. Jeffrey Coleman9, b. Dec. 6, 1954 

LYDIA6, (Willia.m.5, Daniel4, Daniel Sr.3, George Ad~2, Simonl) 
b. Dec. 12, 1867, d. Oct. 31, 1939; m. James Washburn (b. Aug. 
6, 1870; d. Dec. 24, 1932) Oct. 21, 1896. He was an elevator 
operator at Remin~on., Ind. Buried Remington Cemetery .. 

Chi~dren_of
7

James ~nd Lydia Shonkwiler Washburn: 
1. Nina, b. Aug. 5, 1898 

ii. William.7, b. May 6, 1900 
iii. Lowe117~ b. Dec. 2, 1905 
iv. Lucillel, b. Dec. 2, ·1905 
v. Grace7, b. Aug. 25, 1908 

NINA7 (Lydia6, Willia.m.5, Daniel4, Daniel Sr.3, George Adam.2, Simonl) 
b. Aug. 5, 1898, d. Nov. 18, 1933, Remington, Ind.; m. Daniel D. 
Lilley (b. Jan 16, 1900) June 25, 1921. He is an accountant. She 
is buried in the Remington Cemetery. He served in the army in World 
War I. 

Children of Nina Marie Washburn and Daniel Lilley:_ 
i. Barbara Jean, b. Nov. 7, 1933; m. George W. Stanley, June 

l2, 1954. 

WILLIAM 7 (Lydia6, William.5, Daniel 4, Daniel Sr. 3, George Adam.2, 
Simon1) b. May 6, 1900, d. 1956, Remington; m. Mary Margaret Bowen 
(b. Feb. 5, 1902) June 29, 1946. He was a physician, served in 
WWI as Lt. Air Force. He practiced in LaFayette, Ind. No 
children. 

LUCILLE7 (Lydia6, William.5, Daniel4 Daniel Sr.3, George Adam.2 , 
Simon1 ) b. Dec. 2, 1905, Remington; never married, stenographer. 

LOWELf ( Lydia6, William.5, Daniel 4, Daniel sr .3, George .MEJm.2, 
Simon ) b·. Dec. 2, 1905, Remington; m. Annabelle Mathleson (Sept. 
1, 1908), Oct. 23, 1937. He is a civil engineer and lives in 
LaFayette. No children. 

GRACE
1

~iAE7 (Lydia6 , William.5, Daniel4, Da~el Sr.3, George Mam.2, 
Simon) b. Aug. 25, 1908, Remington; m. Owen E. Crook (b. Aug. 
17, 1908) Oct. 24, 1937. He is a lawyer and judge in LaFayette, Ind. 

Children of Grace Washburn and Owen Crook: 
i. Will Owen8, b. June 25, 1944 

ii. John Robert8, b. July 7, 1947 

STELLA6 (William.5, Daniel4, Daniel Sr.3, George Adam2, Simon1 ) 
b. Oct. 17, 1872; m. Josiah Portteus (b. Mar. 18, 1866, d. Mar. 
3, 1953) Oct. 21, 1896. He was a farmer and banker. Buried 

15. 



Kentland, Ind. 

Children of Stella Shonkwiler and Josiah Portteus: 
228. i. Harold?, b. April 20, 1899 
229. iio Mary Edna7, b. May 12, 1904 
230. iii. Ruby?, b. Sept. 24, 1905 

228. HAROLD7 (Stella6, William.5, Daniel4, Daniel Sr.3, George Adam.2 , 
Simon1 ) b. April 20, 1899, Raub; m. Mary Ann Brown (b. Mar. 21, 1897) 
July 15, 1922. He farms near Raub, she was a school teacher. 

Children of Harold and Mary Portteus: 
231. . 7. James Josijt, b. Feb. 3, 1926 
232u 11. Ruth Evelyn., b. Oct. 4, 1936; m. George Parker, Sept. 

8, 1957 

231. JAMES8 (Harold7, Stella6 ,. Willia.m5, Daniel4, Daniel Sr.3, George A. 2, 
Simonl) b. Feb. 3, 1926, Raub., Ind.,; m. Susie Ruth Wright (b. 
Booneville, Ind.) Aug. 26, 1950 

233. 
234. 
235. 

229. 

230. 

239. 
240. 
241. 

239. 

.. 
Children of James and Susie Portteus: 

i. James Steven9, b. June 16, 1953 
ii. Donald Allen9, b. Nov. 16, 1954 

iii. Terry Sue9, b. April 9, 1956 

MJ\Ry EDNA7 (Stella6, William.5, Daniel4, Daniel Sr.3, George A. 2, 
Simonl) b. May 12, 1904, Raub; m. Stanley Guard (b. May 10, 1900) 
Jan. 16, 1924 • He farms near Raub • 

Children of Edna and Stanley Guard: 
i. Martha Jane8,

8
b. Mar. 8, 1929 

- ii.. Jeanne Lenore , b. Dec. l, 1939 

MART".dA.8 (Eana7, Stella6, William.5, Daniel4, Daniel Sr.3, George A. 2 , 
Simon1) b. Mar. 8, 1929, Raub, Ind.; m. Gale Gordon Jan. 13, 1951 

Children of Martha Guard and Gale Gordon: 
i. Connie Jean9, b. Oct. 21, 1955 

ii. Cathy Elaine9, b. Jan. 31, 1958 

RUBY7 (Stella6, William.5, Danie14, Daniel Sr.3, George Adam2, Simon1 ) 
b. Sept. 24, 1905, Raub; m. Allen Minor (b. Nov. 18, 1908) July 1, 
1.930. He owns and sells automobile trailers in San Diego, California. 

Children of Ruby Lorene Portteus and Clarence Allen Minor: 
i. Janet Inez8, b. Jan 25, 1934, m. "Rocky" Scholz, April 20, 1951. 

ii. John Allen8, b. Dec. 25, 1936, m. Patsy Ruth Miller, Nov. 16, 1957 
iii. Robert Joe8, b. Mar. 18, 1938 

JANET INEZ8 (Ruby7, Stella6, William5, Daniel 4, Daniel Sr .3, George 
Adam.2 , Simon1 ) b. Jan. 25, 1934, m. ''Rocky" Scholz April 20, 1951. 

16. 



239a. 

242. 

243. 
244. 
245 .. 
246. 

243. 

244. 

248. 
249~ 

250. 
251 .. 
252. 

126. 

253. 

m f 21 T .,..., • .: - !J..,.t,,_·,r HT~uebcch No"".r 13 7 955 i.L • • ; .....:U ....__;__.;:; .r ... _ .l.J.i.A. ' aJ - , V • • ' .J. 

Children of J·anet Inez and Louis Arthur Huebsch: 
i~ Lorene Ann9, b. June 22, 1955 

WIT,LT .Af:.Ji6 ( William.5, Daniel 4, Daniel Sr. 3, George Adam.2, Simon1 ) 
b. April 4, 1874, d. Nov. 7, 1955, Ind.; m. Minnie McAlexander 
(b. Dec. 10, 1874, DeGraff, ohio) Feb. 16, 1898. Farmed near 
Raub and Crown Point, Ind. Buried Fleming Cemetery, Raub, Indiana. 

Children of William and Minnie Shonkwiler: 
i. Jessie 7, b. April 25, 1899, d. 1952; m. Todd Sanders, Nov. 

13, 1936. No children 
ii. James Leslie7, b. Dec. 18, 1900 

iii. Winifred7, b. July 25, 1902 
iv. Marguerite7, b. Aug. 24, 1904 
v. Albert7, ba Dec. 29, 1907, d. Jan 29, 1920 

JA..\1ES LESLIE7 (Willia.m6, William Sr.5, Daniel4, Daniel Sr.3, George 
A. 2 , Simonl) b. Dec. 18, 1900, Raub, Ind.; m. Pauline Hutchinson 
Aug. 2, 1930. He is a salesman for Sears, Roebuck & Co., Kalamazoo, 
Michigan 

Children of Pauline and James Shonkwiler: 
i. J"ames Leslie J·r. 8, b. April 9, 1935, unmarried 

WINI~ED7 (Willia.m.6, William Sr.5, Daniel4, Daniel Sr.3, George A. 2, 
Simon~) b. July 25, 1902, Raub; m. Paul Kemp (b. July 14, 1901, 
d:, Nov. 15, 1953) April 19, 1925., He was a sales manager for 
Chevrolet Corporation~ Winnie lives in Kansas City, Kansas 

Children of Winifred Shonkwiler and Paul Kemp: 
i, Dona1s8, b. March 18, 1930; m. Eugenie Bradley Sept. 2, 1955 

ii~ :9or·i s· , -o. March 18, 1930; m. Richard Brown Ju..11e 5, 1952. They 
are school teachers in Johnson County, Kansas, No children. 

~GUEBITE ! , ( Wil.liam.6, Willi am Sr • 5, Daniel 4, Daniel Sr _3, George 
A,·-, Simon-1.) b ~ Aug. 24, 1904, Raub; mo Stephen Cope Sept. 11, 
19~6~ They own and operate a grocery store in LeRoy, Indiana 

Children of Margusrite Shonkwiler and Stephen Cope: 
; . Wi l.lia.i.~ 1:, v ,

8 
b. Dec. 10, 1937, unmarried, in Air Force 

ii. Thoma~ Allen, b. Mar. 23, 1939, unmarried, in Air Force 
iiio Larryv, b,. May 26, 1942 

LILLIE MAE6 (William5, Daniel4, Daniel Sr.3, George Adam.2, Simonl) 
b. Oct. 14, 1875, Ind.; m. Martin Goshorn (b. Jan. 12, 1873, Owen 
County, Indiana: d~ June 24, 1942). He was a grain dealer and 
farmero Buried Maple Grove Cemetery, Clay City, Indiana. 

Children of Mae Shonkwiler and Martin Goshorn: 
i .. R.obert7, b. june 25, 1899 



254. ii. William.7, b. April 7, 1902 
255. iii. Lela7, b. May 13, 1904 
256. iv. Wenonah7, b. Dec. l, 1906 
257. v. Garvin7, b. Mar. 12, 1909 
258. vi. George Paul 7, b. May 3, 1913 

253. 

259. 
260. 
261. 
262. 
263. 
264. 

259. 

266. 
267. 
268. 

26lao 

264. 

264a. 
264b. 

254. 

ROBERT7 (Lillie M.6, William.5, Daniel4, Daniel Sr.3, George Adam2, 
Simonl) b. June 25, 1899, Clay City, Ind.; m. Evelyn Gillaspy (b. 
Dec. 29, 1899, Terre Haute, Ind.) July 31, 1920. He is an electri­
cian and lives in Lake Placid, Florida. 

Children of Evel:fi' Gillaspy ·ana. Robert Goshorn: 
i . Laura Mae , b • June 9, 1921 

ii. Claire Jean.88 b. Sept. 19, 1923 
iii. Glen Gilbert, b. Sept. 6, 1925 
iv. Wana.a8~ b. Nov. 3, 1926 
v. Martin , b. Aug. 31, 1928 

vi. Zona Rae8, b. Dec. 10, 1931 

IAURAS (Robert7, Lillie Mae6, Willia.m.5, Daniel4 , Daniel Sr.3, George 
A.2, Simonl) bo Jlllle 9, 1921, Terre Haute, Ind.; mo James Brothers 
May 4, 1946. They live in Hammond, Indiana. 

Children of Laura Goshorn and James Brothers: 
i. Julian9, b. Feb. 4, 1947 

CLAIRE8 (Robert7, Lillie Mae6 , William.5, Daniel4, Daniel Sr.3, 
George A.2 , Simonl) b. Sept. 19, 1922, Clay Co., Ind.; m. Robert 
Lo Fulk, Maro 27, 1943. They live in Cincinnati, Ohio. 

Children of Claire Goshorn and Robert Fulk: 
i. Steven Dennis9A b. Febo 17, 1945 

ii. Catherine Linn~ b. Mar. 17, 1948 
iii. Richard Patrick9, b. Jan. 18, 1954 

GLE~ (Robert?, Lillie Mae6, William.5, Daniel4, Daniel Sr.3, 
George Adam.2, Simon1 ) b. Sept. 6, 1925, Ind.; m. Lois France, Oct. 
1, 1953. 

Children of Lois France and Glen Gilbert Goshorn: 
i. Gregory George9, b. July 1, 1954 

ZONA ruu,,8 (~obert1, Lillie Mae6, William.5, Daniel4, Daniel Sr.3, 
George Adam., Simon1 ) b. Dec. 10, 1931, Ind.; m. Don Cafferetta, 
Deco 29, 1950. 

Children of Zona Rae Goshorn and Don Cafferetta: 
i. Do~, b. April 27, 1955 

ii. Linda9, b. Jan. 21, 1957 

WILLIAM 7 ( Lillie Mae6, William.5, Daniel 4, Daniel Sr. 3, George .Adam.2, 

18. 



268. 

270~ 
271. 

270. 

270a. 
270b. 

Simon1 ) b. April 7, 1902, Clay Co., Indo; m. Ok~e Stout, Nov. 7, 1925. 
They live in Elkhart, Indianao 

Chil~ren ~f Okie StoHt and William Goshorn: 
1. Billy Murrayl-1, b. Feb. 12, 1930, d. Feb. 27, 1938 

LELA7 (Lillie6, William5, Daniel4, Daniel Sr.3, George Adam2, 
Simonl) b. M..a.y 13, 1904, Clay Co., Ind.; m. Paul R. Niles (b. Nov • 

. · 26, 1897) July 31, 1929. He is an insurance adjuster in Elkhart, Ind. 

Chil~ren of Le1a
8
Goshorn and Paul Niles: 

1. Jane Ann, b. Jan. 1, 1931 
ii. Nancy A.8, b. Nov. 7, 1939 

JANE J (Lela7, Lillie Mae6, Willia.m.5, Daniel4, Daniel Sr.3, 
George A.2, Simon1,) bo Jan. 1, 1931, Ind.; m. Benjamin Killian, 
Maro 13, 19540 

Children of Jane Ann Goshorn and Benjamin Killian: 
i. Diane9, b. Nov. 7, 1954 

ii. Benjamin9, b. Mar. 23, 1958 

WENONAH7 (Lillie6, William.5, Daniel4, -Daniel Sr.3, George Ad.a.m.2, 
Simonl) p. Dec. 1, 1906, Clay Co., Ind.; m. Alza· Brewer June 
14, 1952. No childrenD 

257. GARVIN7 (Lillie6, Willia.m.5, Daniel4, Daniel Sr.3, George Ad.am.2 , 
Simonl) b. Maro 12, 1909, d. Jan. 7, 1940, Clay Co., Indo, m. Deloris 
Lasell July 3, 1939~ No children. 

127. 

G~ORGl PAUL 7 ( Lillie6, William.5, Daniel 4, nam:1 Sr .3, George Aiia11?, 
Simon) bu May 3, 1913, Clay Co., Ind.; m. Ollie Van Slyke (b. _ 
Oct. 13, 1913) Feb. 12, 1946. He served as medical officer WWII 
and is superintendant of Franklin Hospital, Franklin, Indiana. 

Children of Ollie ~an Slyke and George Goshorn: 
:i:., Robyn Kent, b. Jan. 28, 1948 

GEORGE6 (William5, Daniel4, Daniel Sr.3, George Adam.2, Simonl) b. 
July 4, 1878, d. Augo 29, 1951, Raub, Ind.; m. (1) Martha 
Ki.lbourne (b .. 1878, do Oct. 1905); no children • 

. m. (2) Ida 1'/iae Roberts (b. Aug. 21, 1877, d. Nov. 13, 1936, Lochiel, 
Ind o) June 20, 1906. He was a farmer and salesman and she taught 
school before her marriage. He moved to Oregon City, Oregon in 
1941 after his marriage to Julia Shonkwiler. He is buried in the 
Fleming Cemetery_, Near Raub, Indiana. 

Children of Ida Roberts and George Shonkwiler: 
273. i. William Forrest7, b. April 19, 1907 
274. ii.. Norma Mae7, b. Feb. 5, 1909 



275. 
276. 
277. 
278. 

273. 

279. 
280. 

281. 
282. 

274. 

283. 
284. 
285. 
286. 

283. 

287. 
288. 

284. 

289. 

275. 

iii •. 
iv. 
v. 

vi. 

Wesley7, b. June 12, 1911 
Claude7, b. Oct. 25, 1912 
Car17, b. 1916, d. Nov. 1917 
Gladys7, b. Feb. 14, 1917 

WILLIAM7 ( George6, William.5, Daniel 4, Daniel Sr .3, George Aa.am.2, 
Simon1) b. April 19, 1907, Hereford, Texas; m. Catherine Carpenter 
b. Mar. 29, 1909, Bloomington, Ind.) Nov. 3, 1935. An Archivist, 
works for the Federal Records Center, Kansas City, Missouri, and 
she works for Civil Aeronautics Administration in Kansas City. 
Naval service in WWII and the Korean War. Lives in Overland Park, 
Kansase 

Children of Catherine Carpenter and William Forrest Shonkwiler: 
i. George William8, b. July 28, 1936 in Chicago, Illinois 

. ii. Robert Burton8, b. May 27, 1938, Bloomington, Indiana; m. 
Diane Danow Feb. 21, 1958. 

iii. Carol Arm8, b. June 1, 1940, Bloomington, Indiana; 
iv. James Franklin., b. May 28, 1941, Washington, D. C. 

NORMA.7 ( George6, Willia.m.5, Daniel 4, Daniel Sr .3, George Adam.2, 
Simon1 ) b, Feb. 5, 1909, Shawnee, Oklahoma; m. Henry Bonnevier 
(b. April 6, 1897, Chicago, Ill.) Jan. 12, 1929. He is a real 
estate agent and lives in Wheaton, Illinois. 

Children of Norma Shonkwiler and Henry Bonnevier: 
i. Gladys Claudette8, b. Oct... 26, 1931 

ii. George Wayne8~ b. Jan. 15, 1932 
iii. Mildred Carol, b. Sept. 11, 1939, Chicago, Illinois 
iv. Sigrid Joan8, b. Nov. 14, 1943, Portland, Oregon 

CLAUDETTE8 (Norma7, George6, Willia.ms, Danie14, Daniel Sr.3., 
George A. 2, Simon1) b. Oct. 6, 1931, Chicago~ Ill.; m. Robert 
Deucher in 1950. He is a mechanic and works in San Francisco, 
California. 

Children of Claudette and Robert Deucher: 
i. Robert9, b. 1950, Portland, Oregon 

ii. Donald9, b. 1952, Portland, Oregon 

WAYNE8 (Norma7, George6, William.5, Danie14,.naniel Sr.3, George A.2 , 
Simonl) b. Jan. 15, 1939, Chicago, Ill., m. Mary Harbert, 
1955 in Washington, D •. C. while both were in the Army. He is in 
the newspaper distributing business in Arlington, Virginia. 

Children of Mary and Wayne Bonnevier: 
i. Dennis Lee9, b.· May, 1957 

'WESLEY7 (George6, William.5, Danie14, Daniel Sr.3, George Adam.2, 
Simonl) b. June 12, 1911, Raub., Ind.; m. (1) Margaret Cauble (b. 1911., 
d. Dec. 2, 1942) June 16, 1935. He served in the Army in WWII and 
is a real estate dealer in Denver, Colorado. 

20. 



Children of Margaret Cauble and George Wesley Shonkwiler: 
290. i. Ronald WesleY8, b. Feb. 20, 1942, Chicago, Illinois 

291. 
292. 
293. 

276. 

294. 
295. 
296. 
297. 

295. 

298. 

278. 

299. 
300. 

299. 

301. 
302. 

128. 

m. (2) Alice E. Peterson (b. Dec. 16, 1913, Rockford, Ill.) 
Sept. 11, 1943 in Chicago, Illinois. 

Children of Alice Peterson and George Wesley Shonkwiler: 
i. Donald LesliS8, b. Sept. 26, 1946 

ii. Robert Terr~, b. Nov. 8, 1947 
iii. Richard Alan8, b. Aug. 12, 1952 

CLAUDE7 (George6 , William.5, Daniel4, Daniel Sr.3, George Adam2, Simonl) 
b. Oct. 25, 1912, Raub, Ind.; m. Josephine Klingler (b. June 10, 1912, 
Zionsville, Ind.) in 1933. He is in the real estate business in 
Glen Ellyn, Illinois. 

Children of Josephine Klingler and Claude Wendel Shonkwiler: 
i. Norma Jean8, b Sept. 13, 1934, Zionsville, Indiana 

ii. Claude William.A, b. April 1, 1936, Zionsville, Indian~ 
iii·. Edith Marie8, b. June 14, 1939 
iv. John Wendel8, b. Aug. 16, 1944 

WILLIMJ3 (Claude 7, George6, William.5, Daniel4, Daniel Sr.3, George 
Adam.2 , Simonl) b. April 1, 1936, Zionsville, Ind.; m. Gloria Ruth 
Wykowski (b. July 22, 1939) · June 1957. He is an insurance and 
real estate salesman and lives in Glen Ellyn, Illinois. 

Children of Gloria Wykowski and William Shonkwiler: 
i. Cheri Ann9, b. Jan. 27, 1958 

GLADYS7 (George6, William.5, Daniel4, Daniel Sr.3, George Ad.a:m.2 , 
Simon1 ) b. Febo 14, 1917, Raub, Ind.; m. Richard Hacker (b. Sept~ 
4, 1916, Neb~) Jan. 1937. They own and operate a tool rental 
business in Decauter, Illinois. 

Children of Gladys Shonkwiler and Richard Hacker: 
i. Joyce Waye8~ b. Sept. 14, 1937 

ii. Sheryl Linn°, b. Aug. 6, 1947 

JOYCE8 (Gladys7, George6, William.5, Daniel4, Daniel Sr.3, George 
Ad.am.2, Simonl) b. Sept. 14, 1937, Merrilville, Ind.; m. Robert 
Andryske Jan~ 1954~ He is a carpenter and lives in Chicago, Illinois. 

Children of Joyce Hacker and Robert Andryske: 
i. Richard Allen9, b. Sept. 1954 

ii. Terry Waye9, b~ Feb. 22, 1956 

ANNA6 (Williams, Daniel4, Daniel Sr.3, George Ad.am
2

, Simon1 ) b. 
June lJ 1880, d. Dec. 17, 1955, Raub, Ind.; m. Charles White 
Mar. 9J 1910" He is an auto mechanic and garage owner and lives 
in Washington. 

Children of Anna Shonkwiler and Charles White; 

21. 



303. 
304, 
305. 

303. 

306. 
307. 
308. 

304. 

309. 
310P 
311. 
311a. 

305. 

312. 
313,, 
314. 
315. 

19. 

316. 
317. 
318. 
319.: 
320 .. 
3210 
322. 

316. 

ii ... 
iii. 

,.., • { ., A: • ., r-.2 
I ~P.r,e-;r-: :=:,,r,=- . D -rn·, J..' .,J 
'-,.41 '-" -· ' ... "-" .. ..._ ' • • ·J::'- -· ~ ' 

Floya.71 b. Jan. 6, 1913 
Albert:, b. Aug. l, 1914 

1911 

~ ~ 5 4 ~ 
GENE'U' . .Lf'.E"( T'Q' i ·,~ AnV\ __ .... o , i.T • 11 · D • . . D • 1 ,., j v v~ , _,L..... vvi 1am , an1e.l J an1.e i:;r. , 
S · 1' . A · . ~2 191 l K - k 1·11 · . imon ., o. pr1..1 c:: ., ........ , an.ka ee, . . 1.no1s; m .. 
Nov. 24, 1938. They .l.i ve in Kan_'l{,akee, Illinois. 

Children of Genev'i.eve Wnite and August J"anssen: 
i . Marlene KaY8, b . June 9 ., 194 3 

i.1. • Ronald August8, b .. Nov. 29 ., 1948 
iii .. Pamela Sue8, b ft J\me 16, 1951 

George Ada.m2 , 
August Janssen 

FLOYD 7 (Anna6 
.:i Wi lli.am5, Daniel 4 , Daniel Sr .3, George Adam2 , Simon1 ) 

b. Jan. 6, 1913, Sheldon_, Ill.; m. Mendella Selma Miller Aug. 20, 
1944; he served i.n the Navy in WWII.. Now lives in Cloquet, Minnesota. 

Children of Floyd Bar1ks Whi.te and Mendella Selma White: 
i. Stephania Ann8 b. Sept. 8, 1949 

ii.. Patricia Irene8, b. May 22, 1951 
iii. Kenneth Banks8, b. Dec. 15, 1952 
iv. Steven Leslie_, b. July 30, 1955 

ALBER17 (Anna6, Wi.1..li.am.5, Daniel 4, Daniel Sr .3, George Adam2 , 
Simoni) b, Aug. ll, 1914, Sheldon, Ill.; m. Lawanda Rushing June 
10, 1939,. They own and operate a restaurant in Chesterton, Indi.ana. 

Chi.ldren of Lowan~a Rushing and Albert White : 
. ~. Iri~ Dean B b. Nov . 2~, 1940 
1.1 .: Dor1.s Jean , b _, Ma.r" .L3, 1942 

ii.i .. Albert W:i. Ll~.0.1--n8 j b. Nov. 27, 1944 
iv. Lydia SueB, b . ~rune 18, 1946 

JACOB5 (Dan:i.el 4 , Daniel Sr .3, George Ad.a:m2 , Simon1 ) b. Feb .. 4, 1843, 
Pu-cnam Co. , Ind~ , d .. Raub, Ind.. ,:.:ru1y 27, 1899; m. Sarah .:.Jane 
Lloyd:i.n 1873 ~b. Nov ... l, .l852, d .. Feb,. 12, · 1939,.) He farmed and 
operated a grai.n elevator in Raub, Indiana .. 

Children of Sarah ~:ane Lloyd and .Jacob Shonkwiler~ 
i,, Maggi~ R.uth.6 ~ b .. itug • .3, 1866 

ii. Edgar6, b. May~, 1868. 
1 Lt • Mi.nni.e6, b .. Dec .:, 8, 1870 ., d ., Jan. 1871 

:;,v Franklin6, b.
6
Aug. 29, 1872, d,. 1895, unmarried 

v .. Samuel Burton , b" April 16, 1874 
Yi .• ~idnef, b, "Oct ... , 16,, 18~6 

vli. .Lloyd , b.. ~:uly .1-3, .1..88, 

6 · ~ ·. 2 -
MARGARET ( J·acob.,. ., Dani el L+, Daniel Sr. 3, George Adam , Simon.l) 
b. Aug. 3, 1866, d. Nov. 22, 1943, Kentland, Ind .. ; m .. Budd Weldon, 
(b. Dec~· 17, .1872) Jan 15, 1902.. He was a farmer n 

Children of Maggie Shonkwiler and Budd Weldon: 

22 .. 



323. 

323. 

324. 
325. 

317. 

326. 

326. 

iG David Marvin7, bw Sept~ 4, 1905 

MARVIN7 (Margaret6, ·J·acob5, Daniel4, Daniel Sr.3, George Adam.2, 
Simon.1) b. Sept. 4, 1905, Raub, Ind.; m. Frances Evans Nov. 2, 
1930. He farms near Kentland, Indiana. 

Children of Frances Evans and Marvin Weldon: 
i. Norman, b. Jul¥ 21, 1934 

ii. Margaret Ellen~, b~ May 4, 1934 

EDGAR.6 (Jacob5, Daniel4, Daniel Sr.3, George Adam.2, Simonl) bo 
May 1, 1868, f_~ 1950; m. (1) Bertie Moore, Aug. 1893, divorced; 
m. (2) Sadi.e Carr Ma-r. 2, 1907. He was born near Raub, Indiana, 
a salesman in Hamilton, Ohio, and is buried there. 

Children of Edgar and Sadie Shonkwiler: 
i. Bertie Zova 7 

BERTA7 (Edgar6 , Jacob5, Daniel4, Daniel Sr.3, George Adam.2, Simon1) 
m. Mark Swingley. They were divorced. 

Children of BertiS Zova Shonkwiler and Mark Swingley: 
i. Mark, gr. 

ii. Donald, killed in WWII 

Bertie and Mark Swingley were divorced and she married Earl 
Fellowsn No children. They live in Daytona Beach, Florida. 

320. SAMUEL BURTO~ (Jacob5, Daniel4 , Daniel Sr.3, George Adam.2, Simon1) 
b. April 16, 1874, d. Dec. 1955, Ind~; m. (1) Clara Garver (d. 
Feb. 7; 1927) .June 1905. No children. m. (2) Lillian Hendricks 
Aug. 26, 1928_ He practiced dentistry at Bremen, Indiana. 

Children of Lillian Hendricks and. Samuel Burton Shonkwiler: 
329. i . Mae Hendri. cks Shonkwiler (adopted) 

329.~ MAE7 (Samue16, .Jacob5, Dani.e14, Daniel Sr.3, George Adam.2, Simon1) 
m. Paul Tuesday and they live in South Bend, Indiana? 

Children of Mae Shonkw1ler and Paul Tuesday: 
3300 i. Sidney 
331. ii. Donald 

321~ SIDNEY6 (Jacob5, Daniel4, Daniel Sr~3, George Ada:m.2 , Simonl) b. 
Oct. 16, 1876, Ind._; m. Emma Enslin (d. Mar. ., 1955) in 1903. 
He was a farmer and then spent 50 years on the railroad. Lives 
in Sheldon, Illinois and Indianapolis, Indiana. 

Children of Emma Ens.lin and Sidney Shonkw1.ler: 
332. i e Hazel 7, b .. Ju...vie 8, 1904 
333. ii.· Paul 7, b ,. Mar. 7, 1910 



332. 

334. 
335. 
336. 
337. 
338. 
339. 

335. 

342. 

337. 

344. 
345. 

333. 

346. 

322. 

HAZEL7 (Sidney6, Jacob5, Daniel4, Daniel Sr.3, George Adam.2, 
Simonl) b. June 8, 1904, Swanington, Ind.; m. (1) Robert G. Smartz 
in 1922, divorced in 1937. 

Children of Hgze~ Shonkwiler and Robert Smartz: 
i. James, b

8 
July 11, 1923 

ii. Mary Jane , b. Mar. 27, 1925 
iii. Donagd Irwin8, b. Aug. 18, 1926 
iv. Paul , b. J~y 12, 1928 
v. Burl Richard~ b. Dec. 23, 1930 

vi • Nancy Annetta0 , b • June 20, 1936 

MARy8 (Haze17, Sidney-6, Jacob5, Danie14, Daniel Sr.3, George Adam.2 
Simonl) b. Mar. 27, 1925, Ind.; m.·Robert Lee Ledbetter June 9, 1946. 

. . 

Children of Mary Jane Smartz and Robert Ledbett~r: 
i. Robert Lee, b~ June 13, 1947 

ii. June Ann, b. Feb. 17, 1949 

DONALDS (Haze17, Sidney-6, Jacob5, Daniel4, Daniel Sr.3, George 
2 · 1) 6 . Adam, Simon b. Aug. 18, 192 , Ind.; m. Thelma Lane Nov., 

1948. Live i~ Sheldon, Illinois 

Children of Thelma Lane and Donald Smartz: 
i. Leona Arma.9, b. Oct. 26, 1949 

PAULS (Haze17, Sidney6 , Jacob5, Daniel4, Daniel Sr.3, George Adam.2, 
Simonl) b. July 12, 1928, Ind. m. Jean Miller Oct. 22, 1950; they 
live in Carlinville, Illinois 

Children of Jean Miller and Paul Smartz: 
i. Paul M.9, b. Aug. 8, 1953 

RICHARDS (Haze17, Sidney6 , Jacob5, Danie14, Daniel Sr.3, George 
Adam.2, Simonl) b. Dec. 23, 1930, Ind.; m. Gerda E. Bobrowa (b. 
Germany) in Heidlberg, Germany Oct. 11, 1952. He served in the 
army during the Korean War. 

Children of Gerda Bobrowa and Richard Smartz: 
i. Mary Lou9, b. June 10, 1947 (adopted) 

ii. Joanne Jane, b. Jan. 11, 1954 

PAUL7 (Sidney-6, Jacob5, Daniel4, Daniel Sr.3, George Adam.2, Simon1 ) 
b. Mar. 7, 1910, Ind. ; m. Pauline Porter Mar. 7, 1933. He is a 
chemist and is employed by Eli Lilly & Co. in Indianapolis, Indiana 

Children of Pauline Porter and Paul Shonkwiler: 
i. Shirley Jane8, b. April i7, 1937 

LLOYD6 (Jacob5, Daniel4, Daniel Sr.3, George Adam2, Simon1 ) b. 
July 13, 1887, d. Jan. 1956; m. (1) Pearl Yatesin 1907. Died. 

24. 



Children of Pearl Yates and Lloyd Shonkwiler: 
347. i. Charles Sidney7, b. Sept. 1909, d. Jan., 1910 

348. 

348. 

20. 

21. 

351. 
352. 
353. 
354. 
355. 

22. 

356. 
357. 
358. 
359° 
360. 

356. 

m. (2) Sadie Fields; divorced, no children 
m. (3) Mary Linton, b. June 27, 1921 

Children of Mary Linton and Lloyd Shonkwiler: 
i. Lloyd Linton, b. June 27, 1921 

I.LO~ LINTON7 (lloyd Sr.6, Jacob5, Daniel4, Daniel Sr.3, George 
Adam, Simon1) b. June 27, 1921, Indianapolis, Ind.; m. Lois Rosen­
baum Jan. 3, 194 7. They live in Indianapolis, Indiana. No 
children •. 

JAMES FERRIS5 (Daniel4, Daniel Sr.3, George Adam.2, Simonl) b. 
May 21, 1845, d. 1923, Ind.; m • .Amanda Butcher Jan. 29, 1868. 
He was reared on a farm in Clinton Falls, Putnam County, Indiana, 
farmed there and is buried in the Clinton Falls Cemetery. 

Chil~en of ~da Butcher and James F. Shonkwiler: 
1. Perle> b. 1887, d. 1921, Putnam County, Ind.; no children 

ii. Nellie0 , b. 1889, no information 

MARY5 (Daniel4, Daniel Sr.3, George Ada.m2 , Simonl) b. Oct. 28, 
1848, Ind., d. ; m. Till.man Moore 

Children of Mary Shonkwiler and Till.man Moore: 
i. James6~ no information 

ii. Luel!a, no information 
iii. Clay-0, ng information 
iv. Lawrence, no information 
v. Jessie6, no information 

DANIELS (Daniel Jr.4, Daniel Sr.3, George Adam.2, Simonl) b. May 
9, 1850, Ind. d. Jan. 27, 1921, m. Sarah Jane Noble (b. Nov. 1, 
1852, d. Feb. 12, 1939) in 1873. He was a farm machinery 
salesman and lived in Rockville, Indiana. ·:.~rf. 

Children of Sarah Jane
6
Noble and Daniel Shonkwiler 

i. Francis Marion, b. May 2, 1874 
ii. Lillie Maeb,

6
b. May 5, 1876 

iii • Allen J ose~h , b. 1878 
iv. Alber~ Rayb, b. Nov. 26, 1881 
v. Laura, b. Feb. 26, 1884 

FRANCIS MARIO~ (Daniel5, Daniel Jr.4, Daniel Sr.3, George Adam.2, 
Simon1) b. May 2, 1874, d. Nov. 25, 1957; m. Gertrude Baird (b. 
Feb. 26, 1884, d. 1945) in 1902. He began the practice of medicine 
in Newmarket, Indiana, moved to Kansas and was actively engaged 
in his profession in Emporia, Kansas at the time of his death. 

Children of Gertrude Baird and Marion Shonkwiler: 
i. Frances Marguerite 7, b. Sept. 12, 1903 

25. 



362. 
363. 
364. 

3610 

369. 
370. 

ii. 
iiio 
iv. 

Mary Elizabeth7, b. May 23, 1905 
Roscoe7, b. Nov. 20, 1907 
Jessie7, b. May 18, 1911 

FRANCES7 (Marion6, Daniel5, Daniel Jro4, Daniel Sr.3, George Ad.am.2 

Simon1) bo Sept~ 12, 1903, Ne'WIILa.rket, Ind.; m. Theodore Feely 
and live in Indianapolis. 

Children of Frances ~rguerite Shonkwiler and Theodore Feely: 
io Mary Mar~aret, b. 1933 

ii. Theodore, b. 1941 

MARy8 {Fran~es7, Francis6, Danie15, Daniel Jr.4, Daniel Sr.3, 
George Adam, Simon1 ) b~ 1933, Kansas City, Kansas; m. David Riley 

Children of Mary Margaret Feely and David Riley: 
i. Lynn9, ba Dec. 1954 

iio Mark9, b. Aug. 1956 

ELI~ETH7 (Francis6, Daniel5, Daniel Jr.4, Daniel Sr.3, George Aiiam.2, 
Simoni) b. May 23J 1905, Newmarket, Ind.; m. Fenton Caldwell. They 
live in Kansas City, Kansas 

Children of Mary Elizabeth Shonkwiler and Fenton Caldwell: 
i. John8, b. 1929, d. 1943 

ii. Elizabeth8, b. Mar. 12, 1936 

ROSCOE? (Francis6, Daniel5, Daniel Jr.4, Daniel Sr.3, George Adam2 , 
Simon1 ) b. Nov. 20, 1907, Newmarket, Ind.; m. Alvina 
They live in Ft. Peck, Montana. No children. 

364. JESSI~7 (Francis6, Daniel5, Daniel Jr.4, Daniel Sr.3, George Adam.2, 
Simon.L) b" May 18, 1911, Newmarket, Ind.; m. Elvis LeRoy Urquhart 
in 1936. He works for the Kansas Turn Pike and lives in Emporia, 
Kansas 

371. 

372. 

Children of Jessie ~honkw~ler and Elvis Urquhart: 
io David Elvis~ b. Feb. 23, 1936; m. Avis Vemberg, Aug. 

12, 1956. 
iio JoyceB, b. April 12, 1941 

357. LILLIE MAE6 (Daniel5, Daniel Jr.4, Daniel Sr.3, George Adam.2 , Simon1 ) 
b. May 5, 1876, d. Jan. 1948, Rockville, Ind.; m. William Roach 
(b. Oct. 20, 1870, d. Jan. 17, 1944) on Oct. 13, 1895. He was 
a farm.ere 

Children of Lillie Mae Shonkwiler and William Roach: 
373. i. Esther7, b. Aug. 18, 1901 
374. iio Harold7, d. in infancy 
375. iii. Noble Daniel7, bo Oct; 10, 1904 

373. ESTHER7 (Lillie M. 6, Daniel5, Daniel Jr.4, Daniel Srp3, George 

26., 



376. 

375. 

358. 

377. 

359. 

378. 

378. 

379.-
380. 
381. 

360. 

AdaJJJ.2, Simon1 ) b. Aug. 18, 1901, Rockville, Ind.; m. Homer Rohm 
(b. Mar. ,1, 1896) June 16, 1925. He is a teacher and lives at 
Rockville, Indiana. WWI service. 

Children of Esther Shonkwiler and Homer Rohm: 
i. William Homer8, b. July 14, 1932 (adopted) 

NOBLE7 (Lillie Mae6, Daniel5, Daniel Jr.4, Daniel Sr.3, George 
Adam.2, Simon1 ) b. Oct. 10, 1904, d. Dec. 17, 1931, Rockville, 
Ind.; m. Kate Lilley Lawford, b. Canada) Feb. 8, 1929. No 
children. 

ALLEN JOSEPH6 (Daniel5, Daniel Jr.4, Daniel Sr.3, George Adam.2, 
Simonl) b. 1878, Rockville, Ind., d. Jan. 1952; m. Mary Lee 
Royal (b. 1910, d. 1949). He practiced medicine at Paris, Illinois, 
died at Evansville, Indiana, and is buried at Tell City, Indiana 

Children of Marr Royal and Allen Joseph Shonkwiler: 
i. Ada Lee·r, b. July 6, 1924, unmarried; lives in Tell City, 

Indiana 

ALBERT RA{:; (Daniel5, Daniel Jr.4 , Daniel Sr.3, George-Adam.2, 
Simon1) b. Nov. 26, 1881, Ind., d. July 15, 1948; m. Pearl Graham 
April 3, 1906. He practiced dentistry in Rockville, Indiana. 
Buried Rockville Cemetery. 

Children of Pearl Graham and Albert Ray Shonkwiler: 
i. William Daniel 7, b. 1909 

WILLIAM D.7 (Albert6, Daniel5, Daniel Jr.4, Daniel Sr.,3, George 
Mam2, Simonl) b. 1909, Ind., d. 1956, in Fresno, California; m. 
Ruth Barning (b. Ft. Wayne, Ind.) in 1944. He was a chemical 
engineer and lived in Fresno, California. 

Children of Ruth Barning and William Daniel Shonkwiler: 
i. Martha ~elen~, b. Mar. 30, 1945, Reedly, California 

ii., DorothyO, b. Sept. 16, 1946, Modesto, California 
iiia Mary Ellen8 , b. April 27, 1951, Fresno, California 

LAUBA6 (Daniel5, Daniel Jr.4, Daniel Sr.3, George Ad.am.2, Simon1 ) 
b • Feb . 26 _, 1884, Ind . , d . Mar • 26, 1944, Embarrass, Ill. ; m. 
Howard Van Auken (d .. 1945) in 1911, He farmed near Embarrass 
and is buried on the farm. No children~ 



ERRATA AND ADDENDA 

See Forward-: 
First paragraph, line 1 genealogy genealogy 

See Acknowledgement: 
First paragraph, lir.1e 1 
Second i aragraph, line 2 

Kankankee Kankakee 
genealogical genealogical 

See Arrangement: 
Second paragraph, line 1 
Second paragraph, line 2 
Second paragraph, last line 

See "Shonkwiler Family in America": 
Page iii, third paragraph, line 7 

See Page 1: 

cophing 
expecially 
genealogy 

remainkd 

copying 
especially 
genealogy 

remained 

First Paragraph, line 2 should read "Scioto County" 

See Page 5: 
53. MAYNARD 7 ( Oli ver6, John F .5, Daniel 4, Daniel Sr .3, George Adam2, Simonl) 

See Page 7: 
105. DORIS8 (Emory7, Amanda6, John F.5, Daniel4, Daniel Sr.3, George Adam.2, 

Simonl) 

Children-of Doris Boswell and Robert D. Scott: 
115. i • Rita Michele9, b. Dec. 18, 1949 ( adopted by second husband) 

See Page 10: 

159a. 

159b. 
159c. 

m. (2) Evelyn Peterson Mar. 1949 

Children of Evelyn Peterson and Evron Kirkpatrick: 
i. Anne Maureen Kirkpatrick9, b. June 9, 1952 

m. (3) Jeanne Jordan Mar. 1955 

Children of Jeanne Jordan and Evron Kirkpatrick: 
i . Douglas Kirkpatrick9, b. July 17, 1956 

ii. John Kirkpatrick9, b. March 13, 1958 

See Page 11: 
Billy m. Marjorie June Simonin January 31, 1942; he served in WWII and 
is a commercial painter in Roseburg, Oregon. 

28. 



Acres, Darrell, 2 
Alcorn, Debra Linn, 4 
Alcorn, Harold, 4 
Alcorn, Harold R., 4 
Allen, Nan, 8 
Andryske, Richard, 21 
Andryske, Robert, 21 
Andryske, Terry Waye, 21 

Baird, Gertrude, 25 
Bar~lett, Donald, 9 
Bartlett, Patricia, 9 
Betz, David, 13 
Betz, Donald, 13 
Betz, Loren, 12 
Betz,,Susan Kay, 12 
Betz, William, 12 
Bobrowa, Gerda, 24 
Bonnevier, Dennis Lee, 20 
Bonnevier, George Wayne, 20 
Bonnevier, Gladys, C., 20 
Bonnevier, Henry, 20 
Bonnevier, Mildred Carol, 20 
Bonnevier, Sigrid, Joan, 20 
Barning, Ruth, 27 
Boswell, Barbara, 7 
Boswell, David, 7 
Boswell, Donald, 7 
Boswell, Doris, Gail, 7 
Boswell, Eldon, 7 
Boswell, Emory, 6 
Boswell, Imogene, 7 
Boswell, Larry, .7 
Boswell, Merta Mae, 7 
Boswell, Michele, 8 
Boswell, Myrtle, 6 
Boswell, Perry, 7 
Boswell, Russell, 7 
Boswell, Steven, 7 
Boswell, William A.,, 6 
Bowen, Mary Margaret, 15 
Bowman, Barbara, 9 
Bradley, Eugenie, 17 
Bradshaw, Al.ice, 14 
Brewer, Alza, 19 
Brinson, Basil, 7 
Brinson, Bruce, 7 
Brinson, Donita Rene, 7 

INDEX 

Brinson, Donna Michele, 7 
Brinson, Joyce Merta, 7 
Brothers, James, 18 
Brothers, Julian, 18 
Brown, Barbara, 10 
Brown, Catherine, 10 
Brown, Mary Ann, 16 
Brown, Nicholas, 10 
Brown, Richard, 17 
Brown, Susan, 10 
Buck, Elizabeth, 1 
Buntin, 5 
Butcher, Amanda, 25 
Butler, Blanchard, 14 
Butler, Donna Kay, 14 
Butler, Eric J., 14 
Butler, Jerome D., 14 

Cafferetta, Don, 18 
Cafferetta, Dona, 18 
Cafferetta, Linda, 18 
Caldwell, Fenton, 26 
Caldwell, Elizabeth, 26 
Caldwell, John, 26 
Carmicheal, Estella, 3 
Carmi:cheal, Ruth, 2 
Carpenter, Catherine, 20 
Carr, Sadie, 23 
Cauble, Margaret, 20, 21 
Childress, Gordon, 14 
Childress, Gordon Jr., 14 
Childress, Sylvia, 14 
Church, James, 9 
Cofer, Beulah, 7 
Cofer, Lucy, 3 
Collins, Martin, ii 
Cope, Larry, 17 
Cope, Stephen, 17 
Cope, Thomas, 17 
Cope, William, 17 
Cox, Louise, 2 
Cox, Opal, 2 
Cricks, Flora, 3 
Cricks, George, 5 
Cricks, Goldie, 5 
Crooks, John, 15 
Crooks, Owen, 15 
Crooks, Will Owen, 15 

Cruse, Patricia,12 
C1m,mj ngs, Ercell, 9 
Cumrojngs, Marcia, 9 
Cummjngs, William, 9 

Danow, Diane, 20 
Davis, Maxine, 6 
Dennison, Alden, 11 
Dennison, Beverly,11 
Dennison, Marsha, 11 
Deucher, Donald, 20 
Deucher, Robert, 20 
Deucher, Robert,Jr,20 
Dickey, Violet, 2 
Dillon, Lois, 7 

Enslin, Emma, 23 
Evans, Frances, 23 
Evans, Imogene, 7 
Feely, Mary M., 26 
Feely, Theodore,.26 
Fellows, Earl, 23 
Ferguson, John, ii 
Fields, Sadie , 25 
Fleming, Blythe, 10 

. Fleming, Bruce, 10 
Fox, Janis, 13 
France, Lois, 18 
Fulk, Cathetine,18 
Fulk, James, 18 
Fulk, Richard, 18 
Fulk, Robert, 18 
Fulk, Steven D. , 18 

Gardner, Norma, 4 
Garver, ciara, 23 
Gebhart, ·Carol, 7 
Gebhart, Karen, 7 
Gebhart, Martha, 7 
Gebhart, Mary L., 7 
Gebhart, Michael,7 
Gebhart, Robert, 7 
Gibson, Virginia, 5 
Gillaspy, Evelyn, 18 
Gillett·., Naomi, 11 
Gilstrap, Virginia,3 
Gordon, Bettie, 10 
Gordon, Connie, 16 



Gordon, Gail, 16 
Gordon, Kathy, 28 
Gordon, Norma J., 12 
Goshorn, Billi~ M~, 19 
Goshorn, Claire., 18 
Goshorn, Garvin, 18, 19 
Goshorn, _George, 18, 19 
Goshorn, Glen. G., 18, 19 
Goshorn, Laura, 18 
Goshorn, Lela, 18 
Goshorn, Martin, 17, 18 
Goshorn, Robert, 18 
Goshorn, Robyn, 19 
Goshorn, Wanda, 18 
Goshorn, Wenonah, 18, 19 
Goshorn, William, 18 
Goshorn, Zona Rae, 18 
Goshorn, Gregory, 18 
Graham, Pearl, 27 
Grant, Elizabeth, 1 
Griffith, Ida, 8 
Guard, Jeanne, 17 
Guard, Martha, 16 
Guard, Stanley, 16 

Haag, Henrietta, ll 
Hacker, Joyce, 21 
Hacker, Richard, 21 
Hacker, Sheryl, 21 
Hamilton, Halcie, 14 
Harbert, Mary Jane, 20, ?8 
Harris, Lucille, 5 
Haynes, Lena, 10 
Hendricks, Lilli.an, 23 
Hill, Lena, 2 
Holm.es, Jane H., 11 
Hood, Mary, 4 
Hood, Nancy, 4 
Huebsch, Lorene, .17 
Huebsch, Louis Arthur, 17 
Hutchinson, Pauline, 17 

Irwin, Margaret, 2 

Janssen, August, 22 
Janssen, Marlene, 22 
Janssen, Pamela, 22 
Janssen, Ronald, 22 
Jordan, Jeanne, 26 

Karr, 0thel, 10 
Kemp, Donald, 17 
Kemp, Doris, 17 
Kemp, Paul, 17 
Ki~burn, Mamie, 8, 19 
Kilburn, Martha, 19 
Killiam, Benjamin, 19 
Killiam, Diane, 19 
Kirkpatrick, Addie, 9 
Kirkpatri.ck, Anne, 10 
Kirkpatri.ek, Billy, 10 
Kirkpatrick, Billy Jr., 11 
Kirkpatrick, Blaine, 9 
Kirkpatrick, Carol, 10 
Kirkpatrick, Douglas, 28 
Kirkpatrick, Evron, 10 
Kirkpatrick, John, 28 
Kirkpatrick, Leland, 9 
Kirkpatrick, Lynda, 11 
Kirkpatrick, Mable, 9 
Kirkpatrick, Mary Ellen, 10 
Kirkpatrick, Mary Esther, 9 
Kirkpatrick, Omar, 10 
Kirkpatrick, Peter, 10 
Kirk:patr:i.ck, Sharon, 10 
Kirkpatrick, Sheryl, 10 
Kirkpatrick, Stena, 10 
Kirkpatrick, Thomas, 10 
Kirkpatrick, Truman, 8 
Kirkpatrick, Truman, Jr, 9 
Kirkpatrick, Virginia, 9 
Klingler, J'osephine, 21 

Lane, ·Thelma, 24 
LaSell, Deloris, 19 
Lawford, Kate, 27 
Ledbetter, June, 24 
Ledbetter, Robert, 24 
Ledbetter, Robert, Jr., 24 
Lilley, Barbara, 15 
Lilley, Daniel, 15 
Li.ndsay, John Captain, ii 
Linton, Mary, 25 
Lloyd., Sarah J'ane, 22 
Long, Emily, 5 
Lovett, Norma, 5 
Luttrell, Ruth, 5 

McCoy, Mrs., ii 

30. 

McAlexander, _Minnie, 17 
!~rks, Ve:rna, 9 
Mathelson; Annabelle, 15 
Miller, Dollie, 6 
Miller, Jean, 24 
Miller, Jesse, 6 
Miller, John R., 6 
Miller, John R. Jr., 6 
Miller, Lois Jane, 6 
Miller, Richard, 6 
Miller, Patsy, 17 
Miller, Selma, 22 
Minor, Allen, 16 
Minor, Janet, 17 
Minor, John, 17 
Minor, Robert, 17 
Mitchell, Mary, 3 
Moore, Bertie, 23 
Moore, Clay, 25 
Moore, James, 25 
Moore, Jessie, 25 
Moore, Lawrence, 25 
Moore, Luella, 25 
Moore, Till.man, 25 
Mundy, Bernice, .. 12 
Mundy, EJmer, 12 
Mundy, Henry, 12 
Mundy, Hilda, 13 
Mundy, James, 12 
Mundy, Karen, 12 
Mundy, Marjorie, 12 
Mundy, Naomi, 12 
Mundy, Rober~, 12 
Mundy, Teri Linn, 12 

Niles, Jane, 19 
Niles, Nancy, 19 
Niles, Paul R., 19 
Noble, Sarah, 25, 
Norman, Aubrey, 5 
Norman, Carl, 5 
Norman, Curtis, 5 
Norman, Daniel, 5 
Norman, Evelyn, 6 
Norman, Grover, 5 
Norman, Jerald, 6 
Norman, Linda, 6 
Norman, Mary, 6 
Norman, Patricia, 6 



Norman, Sha:r-on, 5 
N W .. , , -. ,.... I"' arm.an, lL~ara, J, o 
North, Beatrice, 13 

Parker, George, 16 
Payne, Elsie, 3 
Perkins , An:i.ta, 4 
Perkins, Edward, ~4 
Perkins, Elm.an, 13 
Perkins, Eris, i3 
Perkins, Mary, 8 
Perkins, Nancy, 4 
Perkins, Owen: 13 
P k . "R. , .. ..3 er ins, .... 1.cnara: .J.. 

Perkins, William, 4 
Perkins, William E .. , 4 
Peterson, Alice_, 20 
Peterson, Eve~yn: 10 
Pl b W• 11. .. . um , .1. ~1.am) i 1. 

Porter, Pau.li.ne, 24 
Portteus, Donald~ l6 
Portteus, Edna, 16 
Portteus, Haro~d, 16 
Portteus, James, 16 
Portteus, James S.; 16 
Portteus, Josiah) 15, .16 
Portteus, Ruby, 16 
Portteus, Ruth Evelyn, 16 
Portteus, Terry Sue, 16 
Purcell, Keith, I3 
Purcell, Rebec•:!a.., :.3 
Purcell, Dl" C~,... -v-~ 7 11 .[\ .1,..,c;__._ ·...i.. ) ..:.. 4 

Purce , 1 "Robe.,,..- · · .J.. , -- - .... ~ ·--) 

"Purco.L""' 1 'Q, ,+1,, ·; -; 
- .... ... , .&. • "" ....... J. ' ..... _; 

Reed, Doris, .10 
Reed, Nancy,~ 
Rhodes, R.ay, 12 
Rhodes, Ra.!nona; ·? 

Rhodes, Robe1"t; _2 
R . 1 D ~ .. ;:, .-·· 1. e y, av 1 u .: · ... ,:_: 
Riley, Lynn, 2·6 
Riley, Mark: 26 
Roach, Esther, 26 
Roach, Harold, 26 
Roach, Noble, ~6 
Roa.ch, Willi.am, 26 
Roberts, Ida Mae, -~- 9 
Roessener, Elean()r _, lli-

Boru-wn, Homer, 27 
"R onl.IIl r.':"1• , 11· am ?7 
... J. , 'IV ' j__ .) -

F.osen-baum, Lois, 25 
Royal, Mary Lee, 27 
RR~~ L .. 2~ _ .u ... --"'"·ng, owano.a , _ 

Sanders , Todd., 1 7 
Sawyer, Lorene, 6 
Schanckweiler, J·acob, i, ii 
Scott, Deborah, 8 
Scott, Gary, 8 
Scott, Rita, 7 
Scott, Robert, 7 
Scott, Terry, 8 
Schuman, James, 13 
Schuman, Jam.es Br:, 13 
Settle, Laura, 14 
Settle, Margaret, 11 
Shank, Cynthi.a, 10 
Shank, Robert 1 10 
Shank, William, 10 
Shank, Wm. Scott, 10 
Shockley, Doris, 12 
Shockley, John, 12 
Shockley, Judith, 12 
Shockley j Pau1 ., 12 
Shockley, William Bruce, 12 
Shonkwiler, Ada_, 27 
Shonkwiler, Adam, 1 
Sho~kwi~er, Jubert, 3, 17 
Shonkwiler, Albert R., 25,27 
Shonkwiier, Allen, 25, 27 
~ho~1Ku~ 7 er A-~n~a ? 0~ 
.U J.- ;..u; VY -· ·- - ' t1.il.!.C:I, U. ·' - ·' 

C!...,._ ..... -,~ .... ..: , ,.. -.. Be-1."'.i..L,.1 .::. , ,.j-. 
"-' '-·' U L.L."\. W ~ .J.. 'C .!. _, _ ._ 

S"'n ,1ril ·-r.ri ·, er Betty 1 o ~ L._.'..;.1,,J...."\.w .... .._ , (. : ,I 

Shonk-w:i.le:r, Betty L .. ~ 14 
c::·:..- l""\nk,-.; , 0 ~ B,..., ·rd ·: ; '---.Lv--- ,v....,.:_._,;._ !I • UJ · , ..1...~ 

c::- 'Y11,..,- ... ·-, ,,. .... !1.0.--~w 1...:..e ... , 
R-n,...rui.,,.,...; 7 e,,. .....,:.!,. ",.,J ... [\.-,;..,._ - • ., 

Shon.'kwi:er, 
Shov..kwiler, 
S,._, '"'-n i_rw"'i l er .;..Lv-... a -· .._ J 

Shonkwiler, 
Shonkwi.ler, 
~, , . ~ 
un':>nKW::!..J..er, 

.. .., 
.5 &.. 0 

I • . .L ... 

; •::v , ,,,,.,, ..... - ··o .......... ,;. o_, -·· ., 

:"'haj"'i es 2c. 
"- -.:.. - . .!.. ' - ,,i 

trher..; 2-: 
v ... ,1, - ..... ' -· 

Chris ti.na, ii . l 
Claude_, 20, ;, l 
,..., aud~ i,;lim ?i 
\..· .J.. .._. VJ • ' -· .:. 

Clementia, 4 
Dani.el , 2, 25 
D .; 1 -~· , an.:. e ..... , .:.J r ,. , .1 

1"an.; e 1 7 ee h .u .i..J. ..L -1..i , • 

~ L-, or: ~-'T r1 --: e-r 
'-' _.., _....,_ Vii -- ..... - ·' 

. . . . . l - l 1, -.!.-, ... .!., 
~=n-. or-l,,.l'; lor 
"'-• ·- ___ ..,._ 'IV ~ "'"" ' 

~· , . -vnonKW:!..l.er, 
Shonkwiler, 
Shonkwiler, 
Shonkwiler, 
8, 1 • 1 • nonKw1 er, 
Shon.'t{wiler, 

• • • 7 
J.., 11., ..... 

Daniel, Sr., 

David, ii, 1 
Dorothy, 27 
Earl, 2 
Edgar; 22 
Edith, 11 
Edith M., 21 
Elizabeth, 

Shonkwiler, Elmer, 8, 11 
Shonkwiler, Emma, 8 
Shonkwiler, Ernest, 2 
Shonkwiler, Estil, 4 
Shonkwiler, Eugene, 5 
Shonkwiler, Forrest, 4 
Shonkwiler, Francis H.~ 1 
Shonkwiler, Francis M., 

25 ·' ?6 
Shonkwiler, Frances M, 25 
Shonkw;ler, Franklin, 22 
Shonkwiler, Fred, 11, 13 
Shonkwiler, Gary, 4 
Shonkwiler, George Adam, 
Jr., i, ii, iii 

Shonkwiler, George Adam, 
Sr. , i, i.i, iii 

Shonkwiler, George c, 11, 
12 

Shonkwiler, George Wash­
ington, 8J 19 

Shonkwiler, George Wesley, 
1, 20, 21 

,..., .. . -nnon.K.w1 . .1.er, 
Shon_l{wiler, 
S\., or·kwi ·, er .i,,.! I .!. - .. .&.. , 

~,.... o .... 1i.,..1:•; .,1..er· 
!.., d . .!. L'- ry ·- J 
cc.a:,...,,...., , .. w.; ., er 
~) .,,._, i..1.h.. - .l . . - J 

R 1,, ,., ri 1--. 1-= • !:I,... 
'- t- •••• .l~ ~ ..L . .1..--- ·' 

Sl,ir-·n·•.--1.; ·: e,,.. 
1. _.:. v ... d.\.1,\· ~ ..:.. .., , 

.:~~- n nk· -.:: -. o-r 
~ L1 °-.JJ..:. _ w .... 1 .... _ ·' 

8 ·1,- l .; ·1 -\. .:.!CTI.KW.:. ..Le r • ,, 

Ferris, 2, 
p, ... onkw, 1 e1 ----- ... - -- ... ' 

George Wm, 20 
Gladys, 20 
G~enn, 3 
Harry, 11 
Hazel, 23 
Helen, 11 
T b 1 2 ~- aco , , 
,. "'I,.. s . ::.:acou' r' 1. 
.James 
25 
'T c..•ames 

Franklin, 20 
q· .. • .. ~norurwi_;_er, 
S. k • 7 h:Jn .. _wi_er _, 
Shonkwiler, 
Shonkwiler, 

James L., 17 
Jessie, 26 
Jessie M, 17, 
Joan, 4 

26 



Shonkwiler, John E. , 2 
Shonkwiler, John F., 2 
Shonkwiler, John S., 2,3 
Shonkwiler, John Scott, 13 
Shonkwiler, John Simon 

(see Simon) 
Shonkwiler, John W. , 21 
Shonkwiler, Joretta, 14 
Shonkwiler, Julia, 1, 19 
Shonkwiler, Juanita, 11,12 
Shonkwiler, Laura, 25,27 
Shonkwiler, Leroy, 11,14 
Shonkwiler, Lillie, 8,25,26 
Shonkwiler, Linda, 13 
Shonkwiler, Lloyd., 22 
Shonkwiler, Lloyd L. , 25 
Shonkwiler, Lois E., 13 
Shonkwiler, Loistine, 4 
Shonkwiler, Lydia, 8 
Shonkwiler, Mae, 23 
Shonkwiler, Maggie, 22 
Shonkwiler, Magnolia, 2,3 
Shonkwiler, Malcolm Cleo, 4 
Shonkwiler, Malinda, 2 
Shonkwiler, Mamie, 5 
Shonkwiler, Margaret, 1 
Shonkwiler, Margaret E., 13 
Shonkwiler, Marguerite, 17 
Shonkwiler, Martha, 27 
Shonkwiler, Mary, 1,2,5,25 
Shonkwiler, Mary A., 8,21 
Shonkwiler, Mary Elizabeth, 

26 
Shonkwiler, Mary Ellen, 27 
Shonkwiler, Maynard, 4,5 
Shonkwiler, Merle, 3 
Shonkwiler, Minnie, 22 
Shonkwiler, Nancy, 1 
Shonkwiler, Nathaniel, 1 
Shonkwiler, Nellie, 25 
Shonkwiler, Norma Mae, 19 
Shonkwiler, Norma J., 21 
Shonkwiler, Oliver, 2,3 
Shonkwiler, Ora, 2 
Shonkwiler, Paul, 23, 24 
Shonkwiler, Perle, 25 
Shonkwiler, Ralph, 4,11 
Shonkwiler, Richard, 21 
Shonkwiler, Robert, 4 
Shonkwiler, Robert B., 20 

Shonkwiler, Robert T., 21 
Shonkwiler, Roberta, 4 
Shonkwiler, Ronald, 21 
Shonkwiler, Roscoe, 26 
Shonkwiler·, Ruth, 11,13 
Shonkwiler, Samuel, 2 
Shonkwiler, Samuel B., 22,23 
Shonkwiler, Sara, 2 
Shonkwiler, Shirley, 24 
Shonkwiler, Sidney, 22, 23 
Shonkwiler, Simon, i, iii, i 
Shonkwiler, Simon, Sr. i, ii 
Shonkwiler, Stella, 8 
Shonkwiler, Terry, 4 
Shonkwiler, Virgil, 11 
Shonkwiler, Wayne, 5 
Shonkwiler, Wesley, 8 
Shonkwiler, Wm. A., 8,17 
Shonkwiler, Wm. Arthur, 2,3 

·shonkwiler, Wm. Daniel, 27 

Sutton, Gabriel, 3 
Swift, Naomi, 14 
Swingley, Donald, 23 
Swingley, Mark, 23 
Swingley, Mark Jr, 23 

Thompson, Lydia, 2 
Thompson, Miranda, 2 
Tuesday, Donald, 23 
Tuesday, Paul, 23 
Tuesday, Sidney, 23 
Tweedy, Arlene, 3 
Tweedy, Deloris, 3 
Tweedy, Gwendolyn, 3 
Tweedy, Henry, 3 
Tweedy, Merladine, 3 
Tweedy, Maurine, 3 
Tweedy, Orville, 3 
Tweedy, Virena, 3 

Shonkwiler, Wm. Forrest, 19,20 Underwood, Albert, 6 
Shonkwiler, Wm. Marshall, 2,3 Underwood, Marylin, _6 
Shonkwiler, Wm., Sr., 2, 8 Underwood, Patricia, 6 
Shonkwiler, Winifred, 17 Urquhart, David, 26 
Shultz, Anabell, 3 Urquhart, Elvis, 26 
Shunkwil.er, Ad.am, i Urquhart, Joyce, 26 
Shunk.wiler, Jacob, i 
Shunkwiler, John, i 

Simonin, Marjorie, 26 
Smartz, Burl, 24 
Smartz, Donald, 24 
Smartz, James, 24 
Sm.artz, Joan, 24 
Smartz, Leona, 24 
Sm.artz, Mary Jane, 24 
Smartz, Mary Lou, 24 
Sm.artz, Nancy, 24 
Smartz, Paul, 24 
Smartz, Paul M., 24 
Smartz, Robert G., 24 
Smith, George, 2 
Spurgeon, Ruth, 2 
Squires, Mary., 4 
Stage, Roy, 5 
Stanley, George Wo, 15 
Stout, Okie, 19 
Sutton, Benjamin, 3 
Sutton, Lewis, 3 
Sutton, Viola, 3 

32. 

Van Auken, Howard, 27 
Van Slyke, Ollie, 19 
Vemberg, Avis, 26 

Washburn, Grace, 15 
Washburn, James, 15 
Washburn, Lowell, 15 
Washburn, Lucille, 15 
Washburn, Nina, 15 
Washburn, Wm., 15 
Weldon, Bud., 22 
Weldon, David, 23 
Weldon, Margaret, 23 
Weldon, Norman, 23 
Wells, Nancy, 6 
Wentworth, Lois, 9 
Wilhite, Barbara, 9 
Wilhite, Doris, 9 
Wilhite, Edgar, 9 
Wilhite, Gordon, 9 
Wilhite, Iola, 9 
Wilhite, Leota, 9 
White, Albert, 22 



White, Albert Wmo, 22 
White, Charles, 21 
White, Doris, 22 
White, Floyd, 22 
White, Genevieve, 22 
White, Iris, 22 . 
White, Kenneth, 22 
White, Lydia, 22 
White, Patricia, 22 
White, Stephania, 22 
White, Steven, 28 
Wood, Edna, 5 
Woodward, Janet, 15 
Woodward, Jeffrey, 15 
Woodward, William C .. 14, 15 
Wright, Naomi, 8 
Wright, Susie Ruth, 16 
Wykowski, Ruth, 21 

Yates, Pearl, 24 
York, Lattie, 5 

33. 






